.

[

Y

/P © 0 © & ® © © © © O CEDCECT—ET—D

A

TS

Sl

B{

J

N

Sl

[/

i

&

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 - 952-225-6013 - info@sanus.com
UK: 0800 056 2853 - info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: + 31 40 2324700 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions.

©2013 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

sanus.com —/



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIORTO USE

English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. Cut along
the dashed lines to match your language with the illustrations.
@ Select one item or the other.

This item is optional
English Text Pages 3-11

Frangais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 12-13

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegeniiberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

er1) Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 14-15

Espaiiol - Como usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

6r1) Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espanol pagina 16-17

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustragoes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustragoes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

o) Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 18-19

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

er1) Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 20-21

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

) Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 22-23

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin ettd kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdistd kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

T'améi vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 24-25

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder ndr du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp ldngs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@Vélj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt ar valfritt.
Svensk text sida 26-27

Pycckuii - Kak nonb3oBaTbcA flaHHOI UHCTPYKLUuen

[lna nonyyeHna HaunyyLwero pesysnbTaTa OpUeHTUPYNTeCh

KaK Ha TeKCT, TaK 1 Ha UANCTPaLmMK, NpUBeLEHHbIE B JAHHOM
pykoBoacTtae. OTpeXKbTe MO NYHKTUPHOW IMHUK, YTOObI COBMECTUTb
HY>KHbII A3bIK C MANIOCTPALUAMN.

@ Bb|6ep|/|Te OAVH 13 BapUaHTOB.

OTa AeTanb MOXeT He BXOAUTb B KOMMJIEKT MOCTaBKM.
Pycckun TekcT: cTp. 28-29

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwréci¢ uwage zarowno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@Wybrac’jednq pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 30-31

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto pFirucku

Nejlepsich vysledki dosahnete, budete-li pii pouzivani této prirucky
srovnavat text s ilustracemi. Odstfihnéte podél ¢arkované cary, aby
bylo mozno ceské instrukce pfiradit k ilustracim.

@Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 32-33

B#EE - 202 a7 IV DENE

HHITTESEATS> eI, HIXEASAPOBHESBLTILE
TV SRITEOTVIBE, TEADEEEASAM—BLET.,
Q) LEEHEADRBEEBRLTIEEL,

@ cogBE. A7va>TT

AAEIE 3435 X—

BRNSANXFRAMBE RS RERIELR. BEEELATRT,
BERIEE SEELERER.

Q) EEF TS — o

IEIRAT %

X FUARIES I E 36 -37T1

6901-002111 05



Specifications

Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 59 kg (130 Ib) includes TV and any accessories
Swivel: £75°

Tilt: +5°to -15°

Level: +5°

o X

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the TV and mount combined.
This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls!

If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

X Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Technical Specifications

L O O G ¢

e \ N\
\ e N
29.56
[750.8]
21.21 |
[538.6]
\
3.46
[87.8]
\
TILT
+5°
-15°
/\
+75°
N\ ‘ J \ J
e N
31.71
[805.5]
—»| 5.36
% [ em— € D [ em— dq
| j [
17.72 [] ‘ B N [] 1.41
[450.0] 9 ol I 9 ‘ [35.8]
o] [e] (2] L (o]
—||C | o oll o
[°) | O oy o
o o o o
|g H H g: g
= — || = —
om llg by ¢ 8I ﬁ [ 8
() 19 1€ (-]
[*] o o o
o ol ol o
[ Lo Lo 1]
__LEVEL
+5°
\_ J

6901-002111 05 3



Required Tools

@

I~ = ® — PANR
i’\5/ 70 §! i‘ Gﬂ
\ \ | 3mm 5.5mm ¢&——10mm 0

I s a2in) & (732in) S (3/8in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled MO X 00mm. Not all hardware included
will be used.

‘||||||\||\||\||||\||\||\||||||\||\||\||||\||\||\||| @mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmﬂmmmﬂmﬂm ‘I|||||||||"VW|\VWWWWWW“W I|||||||||||||H|||||||“H|||||||”|||!||||||||H||||||||||
[04] x 4 [05] x 4 [06] x 4 [07] x4

|:|:U:| |:|:| 10-32 x 1/4in.
14mm 24mm

[12] x4 [13]1x1

] M8 x 16mm

[08] x 4 [10]x 4 [11]x4
@ @ @ ANANNANANAN NN
M4 M6 / M8 [17]1x 4
[14] x4 [15]1x 4 [16] x4

e @ (jimn
[18] x4 1/4-20 x5/8in.

[19]1x 4 [20] x 4

\ 3/16in. 5/32in.
[21]x 2 = [22]x 2 [23]x 1 [24] x 1
4

6901-002111 05



Before You Begin - Determine Your TV Hole Pattern

For all hole patterns other than 400 x 400mm,
proceed to parts A, B, C, and D below. For TVs with
400 x 400mm spacing, first remove the support
tubes and release the locking carriages (C). Then
continue to parts A, B, C, and D below.

A. Loosen the upper [U] and lower [L] fasteners.
B. Adjust the TV plate [01] to fit the hole pattern of your TV.

C. Be sure that the center column is aligned with the center of your TV.
D. Tighten the upper [U] and lower [L] fasteners. Do not overtighten.

14-81cm
(5-321in.)

1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)
B. Installation option using 14mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

C. Installation option using 24mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets
to the monitor. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately

and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

\.
6901-002111 05

n



1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with a flat back

In step 1, if you selected the:

M4 x 12mm screw [04] use the M4 washer [14].

M6 x14mm screw [06] use the M6/M8 washer [15].

M8 x16mm diameter screw [08] use the M6/M8 washer [15].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

For 400 x 400mm hole spacing: Resecure the locking carriages (c) and insert the
support tubes.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions, choose one of the
configurations below.

—
—F 8

\.

—(400 x 400mm N

M4/M6/M8 (&

0

J

17

1. Push the shoulder washer [12] through the appropriate openings of the brackets

[01]— [01]—
[10,11] [10, 11]

[01].
2. Snap shoulder washer [12] into the spacer you selected in step 1-2.

If your TV has a curved or obstructed back, or if you need more room to accommodate
cables, recesses, or protrusions, use either the 14mm, or 24mm spacer [10 or 11].

r

‘-E\Li}_‘|igu50=|:

In step 1, if you selected the:

M4 x 30mm screw [05] use the M4 washer [14] and spacer [10].

M6 x 40mm screw [07], use the M6/M8 washer [15] and spacer [11].
M8 x 40mm screw [09], use the M6/M8 washer [15] and spacer [11].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

For 400 x 400mm hole spacing: Resecure the locking carriages (c) and insert the support
tubes.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications, or if you are uncertain about your
hardware selection, contact Customer Service.

[15]1 [07,09]

J

6901-002111 05



2 Mount the Wall Plate

Wood stud mounting

2-1 Locate studs
-

Locate studs. Verify the center of the stud(s) using an awl. a thin nail,
or an edge to edge stud finder.

\
|
" 41-61cm } A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
(16-24in) | | damage!
x  Drywall covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).
; X Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.)
2 (nominal 38 x 89 mm (1.5 x 3.5 in.))
.
|

<16 mm
I (5/8in.)

\_ \ J

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate [02] and mark the hole locations. NOTE: TV

will shift 82.5 mm (3.5 in.) to the right when in the home position.
Consider this when selecting the location of your wall mount.

Drill pilot holes as illustrated.

Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 89 mm (3.5 in.), using a 5.5
mm (7/32 in.) diameter drill bit.

1

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
Improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag bolt. To
avoid potential injuries or property damage:

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [17].
X Tighten the lag bolts only until the washers [16] are pulled
firmly against the wall plate [02].

6901-002111 05 7



2 Mount the Wall Plate ,
13 U
Solid concrete or concrete block S
(1/2in.) (3/8in.)
2-1 Mark the wall — —
or assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder T
— at sanus.com. M
0}
= s Level the wall plate [02] and mark the hole locations.
= ® A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
= x  Mount the wall plate [02] directly onto the concrete surface.
@ Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203 mm (8 in.)
~ @ Minimum concrete block size: 203mm x 203 mm x 406 mm (8
(02 ]| x8x16in.)
x  Minimum distance between fasteners: 406 mm (16 in.)
\
| 406 mm )
L — (16in.) ’\ y
2-2 Dirill pilot holes
Drill pilot holes as illustrated. ;

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

X Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 89 mm (3.5 in.) using
a 10 mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.
@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

89 mm
(3.5in.)

e R a ﬂ

Insert lag bolt anchors [18]. Then insert lag bolts [17] through the
wall plate [02] and into the anchors.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
Improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag bolt. To avoid
potential injuries or property damage:

X Be sure the anchors [18]
seat flush with the concrete
surface.

X Tighten the lag bolts [17]
only until the washers [16]
are pulled firmly against the
wall plate [02].

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag

bolts[17].

o5

_J
6901-002111 05




3 Attach Arm to Wall Plate

Align the holes at the top and bottom [
of the arm [03] to the slots in the wall
plate [02].

Attach plates [21] and the arm [03] to

.

<Al [
[ et [T

=

the wall plate [02] using washer [19]
and screw [20]. Secure with the allen
key [23].

Position arm [03] so the elbow is

pressed against the wall. Tighten the

tension adjustment (T) to prevent the
arms from moving while installing the
TV bracket.

Attach the TV bracket [01] to the arm
assembly [03]. There is an audible click
when the parts are correctly assembled.

TILT TV UPWARD. Install and tighten
locking screw [13].

6901-002111 05



5 Manage Cables

/

7~

Carefully remove the arm ™\
covers.

J
Pull each arm to its full =\

extension then route the
cables through the arm. Leave
enough slack to prevent
stretching the cables when the
arm is moved.

Reattach arm covers.

/|6 6 @6 0666060606060
(

|e 06 6 © 06 660 06060
{

J

6901-002111 05



6 Adjustments

A.  Adjust left / right swivel tension.

B. Adjust arm extend / retract tension.

C.  Adjust up / down tilt tension.
A CAUTION: Never remove the tension knob (K).

/:\
\/\?

Adjust level.
A. Loosen screws

B. Adjust level

C. Re-tighten screws

23]

Troubleshooting and Maintenance _ % _

To remove the TV: (See illustrations in step 4.)

1. Unscrew the locking screw [13].

2. Push and hold the locking tab (L).

3. Carefully lift the TV from the arm [03], then release the locking tab (L).

TV will not hold the downward tilt position and floats upward:
1. Adjust tilt tension setting (see step 6).
2. If the problem persists, use a bracket installation option that uses longer spacers (see step 1-2).

TV will not hold the home position and floats downward:
1. Adjust tilt tension setting (see step 6).
2. If the problem persists, use a bracket installation option that uses shorter spacers (see step 1-2).

6901-002111 05 11



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL
AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques voirala page 3

Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 59 kg (130 Ib) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
Pivotement : £75°

Inclinaison : de +5°a -15°

Niveau : £5°

ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.
Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du téléviseur et du support.
Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit,
veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientele.

X Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Caractéristiques techniques = voiralapage3

)()()(xb o M X

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies = voir alapage 4

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes et quelles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piéce est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientéle. N'utilisez jamais de pieces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diamétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées MO X 00 mm. Les piéces comprises ne doivent pas
nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

Avant de commencer - Déterminez la configuration des trous du téléviseur. voir ala page 5

Pour les configurations de trous différentes de 400 x 400 mm, passez aux parties A, B, C, et D ci-dessous. Pour les téléviseurs avec un espacement de
400 x 400 mm, retirez en premier les barres de support et les fixations verrouillables (c). Ensuite poursuivre avec les parties A, B, C, et D ci-dessous.

A. Desserrez les attaches du haut [U] et du bas [L].

B. Réglez la plaque du téléviseur [01] pour qu'elle s'ajuste a la configuration de trous de votre téléviseur.

C. Assurez-vous que la colonne centrale est alignée avec le centre de votre téléviseur.

D. Resserrez les attaches du haut [A] et du bas [B]. Ne pas trop serrer.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le téléviseur Voir a la page 5

1-1 Sélectionnez lediamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie Voir a la page 5

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a 'une des configurations de
quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat)

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les entretoises.)
Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetées au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur le
moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et
d'entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat Voir a la page 6

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 12 mm [04] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14].

la vis M6 x 14 mm [06] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

la vis M8 x 16 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont |'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Pour les téléviseurs avec un espacement de 400 x 400 mm : Resserrez les fixations verrouillables (c) et insérez les barres de support.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur avec dos irrégulier Voir 4 la page 6

1. Poussez larondelle a épaulement [12] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [01].

2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [12] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionné a 'étape 1-2.

Si le dos de votre téléviseur est incurvé ou obstrué, ou si vous avez besoin d’'un espace plus grand pour les cables, les creux ou les protubérances, utilisez les
entretoises de 14 mm ou 24 mm [10 ou 11].

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 30 mm [05] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14] et I'entretoise [10].

la vis M6 x 40 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [11].

la vis M8 x 40 mm [09] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [11].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont |I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Pour les téléviseurs avec un espacement de 400 x 400 mm : Resserrez les fixations verrouillables (c) et insérez les barres de support.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientéle pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la
quincaillerie a utiliser.

12 6901-002111 05



2 Installation sur des murs a montant de bois voiralapage7

2-1Trouvez les montants

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plague murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Trouvez les montants. Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d'un poingon ou d'un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X |'épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).

X Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) (nominale 38 x 89 mm/1,5 x 3,5 po).

2-2 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur Voir a la page 7

Mettez la plaque murale [02] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous. REMARQUE : Le téléviseur pivotera de 9 cm (3,5 po) vers la droite en position
«Repos ». Veuillez considérer cet aspect lorsque vous choisirez I'emplacement de votre support mural.

2-3 Percez des trous de guidage Voir i la page 7

Percez des avant-trous tel qu'illustré.
Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 89 mm (3,5 po) a I'aide d’un foret de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).

2-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fond Serrez les boulons tire-fonds. Voir a la page 7

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Evitez tout
dommage matériel ou blessures!

X NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [17].

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [16] jusqu’a ce que les rondelles s'appuient fermement sur la plague murale [02].

2 Montage mural Voir 2 la page Béton coulé ou blocs de béton Voir a la page 8

2-1 Marquez 'emplacement sur le mur Voir a la page 8

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez la plaque murale [02] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plaque murale [02] directement sur la surface de béton.

X Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

X Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

2-2 Percez des trous de guidage Percez des avant-trous tel qu'illustré. Voir a la page 8

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Lesavant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 89 mm (3.5 po) a l'aide d’un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po) de diamétre.
X Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond Voir a la page 8

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [18]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [17] dans la plaque murale [02] et dans les douilles.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Evitez tout
dommage matériel ou blessures !

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [18] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [17] jusqu’a ce les rondelles [16] s'appuient fermement sur la plague murale [02].

X NE PAS trop serrer les boulon tire-fond [17].

3 Attachez le bras a la plaque murale voir ala page 9

Alignez les trous en haut et en bas du bras [03] avec les fentes de la plaque murale [02].
Attachez les plaques [21] et le bras [03] a la plaque murale [02] a I'aide de la rondelle [19] et de la vis [20]. Serrer avec la clé Allen [23].

4 Fixez le téléviseur au bras voir a lapage 9

Placez le bras [03] pour que le joint coudé s'appuie sur le mur. Serrez le dispositif de réglage de tension (T) de fagon a immobiliser les bras durant
I'installation de la bride de montage du téléviseur.

Installez la bride de montage du téléviseur [01] sur I'assemblage du bras [03]. Vous devriez entendre un clic lorsque les piéces sont correctement assemblées.
PIVOTEZ LE TELEVISEUR VERS LE HAUT.Installez et serrez la vis de verrouillage [13].

5 Gestion des cables voir ala page 10

Enlevez les caches des bras.

Allongez complétement les bras et faites passer les cables dans les bras. Laissez suffisamment de jeu pour éviter que les cables soient étirés lorsque les bras
sont déplacés.

Refixez les caches du bras. Installer les couvercles supérieur et inférieur [22].

6 Réglages voiralapage 11 6-1 Voir a la page 11

Réglage du niveau.
A. Desserrer les vis

B. Réglage du niveau
C. Resserrez les vis

1. Réglez la tension de pivotement a gauche/droite.
A ATTENTION : Ne jamais retirer I'écrou de tension (K).
2. Réglez la tension d'extension/rétraction des bras.

3. Réglezlatension d'inclinaison vers le haut/bas.
Dépannage et maintenance voir a la page 11

Pour retirer le téléviseur : (Consultez les illustrations a I'étape 4.)

1. Desserrez la vis de verrouillage [13].

2. Poussez afin de libérer la languette de verrouillage (L).

3. Levezle téléviseur en faisant a partir de l'arbre [03].

Le téléviseur ne tiendra pas sa position de pivotement vers le bas et flotte vers le haut:

1. Ajustez le réglage de la tension de pivotement (se reporter a I'étape 6).

2. Sile probleme persiste, utilisez une option d'installation de support qui n‘utilise pas d'entretoise (se reporter a I'étape 1-2).

Le téléviseur ne tiendra pas sa position d'origine et flotte vers le bas :

1. Ajustez le réglage de la tension de pivotement (se reporter a I'étape 6).

2. Sile probleme persiste, utilisez une option d'installation de support qui utilise des entretoises plus courtes (se reporter a I'étape 1-2).

6901-002111 05 13



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES
PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen siche Seite 3

Hoéchstzuladssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 59 kg (130 Ib) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér
Schwenkbar: +75°
Neigungswinkel: +5° bis -15°
Hohe: +5°
ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.
Die Wand muss das Fiinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Fernseher und Halterung tragen kénnen.
Dieses Produkt ist nicht fur die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltragern geeignet!

Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel beztiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

x  Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Technische Daten = siehe Seite 3

)()()()(b o M X

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien = siche Seite 4

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren kénnen.

Prufen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum
Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschédigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung MO X 00mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 flir den Durchmesser und mm fir die Lange. Es wird nicht das gesamte
mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

Vorbereitung - Bestimmen Sie das Lochbild lhres Fernsehers siche Seite 5

Bei allen Lochbildern au3er 400 x 400 mm gehen Sie bitte direkt zu den nachfolgenden Schritten A, B, C und D weiter. Entfernen Sie bei Fernsehern mit dem
Lochbild 400 x 400 mm zuerstdie Stiitzrohre und I6sen Sie die Sperrmechanismen (c). Fahren Sie dann ebenfalls mit den nachstehenden Schritten A, B, C und D fort.

A. Losen Sie die obere [U] und die untere [L] Schraube.

B. Passen Sie die Platte [01] an das Lochbild lhres Fernsehers an.

C. Die mittlere Sdule muss genau mit der Mitte des Fernsehers ausgerichtet sein.

D. Ziehen Sie die obere [A] und die untere [B] Schraube wieder an. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an.

1 Auswihlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher Siehe Seite 5

1-1 Wahlen Sie Lange und Durchmesser der Befestigungsmaterialien Siehe Seite 5

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird lhnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der nachsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fiir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, fir die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an der Riickseite
Ihres Fernsehers schrauben.

A\ ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegange flr die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten
am Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand stoBen, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden

Sie die kirzeste Schrauben-Abstandhalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen maéglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen
Schrauben kann lhr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite Siehe Seite 6

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [04] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [06] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [08] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Bei einem Lochbild von 400 x 400 mm: Befestigen Sie die Sperrmechanismen (c) erneut sicher und fiihren Sie die Stitzrohre ein.
Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite Siehe Seite 7

1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [12] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatten [01].

2. Dricken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [12] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-2 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn |hr Fernseher eine gewdlbte oder unebene Riickseite aufweist oder Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstinde benétigen, verwenden Sie
die 14-mm- oder 24-mm-Abstandhalter [10 bzw. 11].

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [05] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14] und die Abstandhalter [10].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [07] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [11].

M8 x 40 mm-Schrauben [09] die M6/M8 Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [11].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Bei einem Lochbild von 400 x 400 mm: Befestigen Sie die Sperrmechanismen (c) erneut sicher und fiihren Sie die Stiitzrohre ein.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fiir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind,
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

14 6901-002111 05



2 Wandmontage Montage an Holzbalken siche Seite 7

2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.

Suchen Sie die Balken. Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens bzw. der Balken an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-
Kante-Balkensucher.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 Zoll) nicht Gberschreiten.

X Mindestmale der Holzbalken: tiblich 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 Zoll) (nominell 38 x 89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 Zoll).
2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand Siehe Seite 7

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [02] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher. HINWEIS: Der Fernseher lasst sich in der Ausgangsstellung 9 cm (6 Zoll)
nach rechts oder links verschieben. Berlicksichtigen Sie dies bei der Auswahl der Montagestelle fir die Wandhalterung.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen Siehe Seite 7

Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5,5 mm-Bohrer (7/32 Zoll) bis zu 89 mm (3,5 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

2-4 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben Siehe Seite 7

Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben an.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgeméfe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] NICHT zu fest an.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [16] fest an der Wandplatte [02] anliegen.

2 Wandmontage Massivbeton oder Betonbldcke Siche Seite 8

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand Siehe Seite 8

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [02] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [02] direkt an der Betonflache.

x  Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 Zoll)

x  Mindestmalle der Betonblocke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 Zoll)

2-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen Siehe Seite 8
Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 Zoll) bis zu 89 mm (3,5 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen den Blocken.

2-3 Einsetzen der Diibel und Ankerschrauben Siehe Seite 8

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [18] ein. Fiihren Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [17] durch die Wandplatte [02] in die Diibel ein.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgemaBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

x  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Dibel [18] biindig mit der Betonflache abschliefen.
X  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [16] fest an der Wandplatte [02] anliegen.
X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] NICHT zu the fes an.

3 Befestigen des Arms an der Wandplatte siche seite 9

Richten Sie die Locher oben und unten am Arm [03] mit den Schlitzen in der Wandplatte [02] aus.
Befestigen Sie die Platten [21] und den Arm [03] mithilfe der Schrauben [20] und Unterlegscheiben [19] an der Wandplatte [02]. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
mit dem Inbusschlussel [23] fest.

4 Befestigen des Fernsehers am Arm siche Seite 9

Positionieren Sie den Arm [03] so, dass ein Winkelstiick an der Wand lehnt. Ziehen Sie Einstellschraube (T) an, um zu verhindern, dass sich der Arm wahrend
der Montage der Anschlussplatte des Fernsehers bewegen.

Befestigen Sie die Anschlussplate [01] des Fernsehers an der Armvorrichtung [03]. Wenn die Teile richtig zusammengebaut wurden, rasten sie mit einem
klickenden Gerausch ein.

NEIGEN SIE DEN FERNSEHER NACH OBEN. Setzen Sie die Feststellschraube [13] ein und ziehen Sie sie fest.
5 Kabelfiihrung siehe seite 10

Entfernen Sie die Armabdeckungen.

Ziehen Sie die Arme vollsténdig aus und verlegen Sie die Kabel durch die Arme. Lassen Sie genug Spiel, um ein Uberdehnen der Kabel beim Bewegen des
Arms zu verhindern.

Bringen Sie die Armabdeckungen wieder an. Bringen Sie die obere und untere Abdeckung [22] an.

6 Einstellungen siehe seite 11

1. Stellen Sie die Spannung fiir die Drehung nach rechts/links ein.
A ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie die Spannmuttern (K) nie vollstandig.
2. Stellen Sie die Spannung zum Ausziehen/Einfahren des Arms ein.
3. Stellen Sie die Spannung fiir die Neigung nach oben/unten ein.
6-1 Siehe Seite 11

Einstellen der Hohe.

A. Losen Sie die Schrauben

B. Stellen Sie die Hohe ein

C. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben wieder an

6901-002111 05 15



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especificaciones consulte la pagina 3

Peso maximo-NO SUPERAR: 59 kg (130 Ib) incluidos el televisor y los accesorios
Giro: £75°

Inclinacion: +5°a -15°

Nivelacién: +5°

PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.
No utilice este producto para ningun otro propdsito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.
La pared debe ser capaz de soportar hasta cinco veces el peso del televisor y la montura combinados.
iEste producto no esta disefiado para utilizar en paredes con montantes de metal!

Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacion, el montaje o el uso del producto, pédngase en contacto con el
servicio de atencion al cliente de Sanus Systems o llame a un técnico cualificado.

X  Elfabricante no se responsabiliza de ninguin dafno o lesién resultante del montaje incorrecto o el uso indebido.

Especificaciones técnicas = Consulte la pagina 3

)(x)()(b o M X

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados = consulte la pagina 4

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequefas que podrian causar asfixia si se tragasen.

Antes de comenzar a montar la unidad, verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado. En caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté dafada, no
devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Péngase en contacto con el servicio de atencidn al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

NOTA: M4, M6 o M8 describe el diametro, mm describe la longitud de los tornillos que estan etiquetados MO X 00mm. No se utilizaran todos los elementos
de sujecién incluidos.

Antes de empezar - Determine el patrén de orificios de su televisor consulte la pagina 5

Para todos los patrones de orificios distintos de 400 x 400mm, continte con las partes A, B, Cy D siguientes. Para televisores con una separacion entre
orificios de 400 x 400 mm, primeroretire los tubos de soporte y libere los carros de bloqueo (c). Después continue con las partes A, B, Cy D siguientes.

A. Afloje las sujeciones superiores [U] e inferiores [L].

B. Ajuste la placa del televisor [01] de modo que encaje en el patrén de orificios de su televisor.
C. Asegurese de que la columna central esté alineada con el centro de su televisor.

D. Apriete las sujeciones superior [A] e inferior [B]. No las apriete demasiado.

1 Seleccione los elementos de sujeciéon y los soportes de la montura del televisor Consulte la pagina 5

1-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion Consulte la pagina 5

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracion de elementos de sujecidon que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracién de elementos de sujecién
recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcién de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con parte posterior plana).
B. Opcidn de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 14mm (televisores con la parte posterior irregular)

C. Opcion de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 24 mm (Para televisores con la parte posterior irregular que requieren mas longitud de la que ofrece el
espaciador de 14 mm.)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los orificios roscados de la parte posterior del televisor para determinar el didmetro correcto del tornillo (M4, M6 o M8).

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales. Verifique que haya roscas adecuadas para sujetar los soportes al monitor. Si nota

resistencia, no continle y pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinacién de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se ajuste a

sus necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecion demasiado largos puede dafar el televisor.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior plana Consulte la pagina 6

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 12 mm [04] utilice la arandela M4 [14].

tornillo M6 x 14 mm [06] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [15].

tornillo con diametro M8 x 16 mm [08] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [15].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Para una separacion entre orificios de 400 x 400 mm: Vuelva a asegurar los carros de bloqueo (c) e inserte los tubos de soporte.
Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior irregular Consulte la pagina 6

1. Empuje la arandela de aislamiento [12] a través de las aberturas correspondientes de los soportes [01].

2. Encaje la arandela de aislamiento [12] en el espaciador que seleccioné en el paso 1-2.

Si el televisor tiene la parte posterior curvada u obstruida, o si necesita mas espacio para cables, huecos o protuberancias, utilice los espaciadores de 14 mm o
24mm[10011].

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 30 mm [05] utilice la arandela [14] y el espaciador M4 [10].

tornillo M6 x 40 mm [07] utilice la arandela [15] y el espaciador M6/M8 [11].

tornillo M8 x 40 mm [09] utilice la arandela [15] y el espaciador M6/M8 [11].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Para una separacion entre orificios de 400 x 400 mm: Vuelva a asegurar los carros de bloqueo (c) e inserte los tubos de soporte.

Se muestran las configuraciones estandar. Para aplicaciones especiales, o si no esta seguro de la seleccion de elementos de sujecion, pdngase en contacto con
el servicio de atencion al cliente.

16 6901-002111 05



2 Montaje en pared Montante de madera consulte la pagina 7

2-1 Localice los montantes
Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Localice los montantes. Verifique el centro de los montantes utilizando un punzén, un clavo fino o un localizador de montantes de borde a borde.
A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dainos materiales.
X Ningun material que cubra la pared debe superar los 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comuin 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).
2-2 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 7
Nivele la placa de pared [02] y marque la posicidn de los orificios. NOTA: El televisor se inclinara 9 cm (3,5 in.) a la derecha o a la izquierda en la posicion inicial.
Tenga esto en cuenta cuando seleccione la ubicacién de la montura de pared.
2-3 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 7
Taladre los orificios guia tal como se ilustra en la imagen.
Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 89 mm (3,5 in.), utilizando una broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 in.) de didmetro.
2-4 Apriete los pernos tirafondo Consulte la pagina 7

Apriete los pernos tirafondo.
A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecion del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o dafos materiales

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [17].
X Apriete los pernos tirafondo solo hasta que las arandelas [16] queden firmemente sujetas contra la placa de pared [02].

2 Montaje en pared Hormigén macizo o bloque de hormigén Consulte la pagina 8

2-1 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 8

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicién de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa de pared [02] y marque la posicién de los orificios.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

X Monte la placa de pared [02] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigén.

X Grosor minimo del hormigdn macizo: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Tamano minimo del bloque de hormigén: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 8

Taladre los orificios guia tal como se ilustra en la imagen.
A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. :

X Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 89 mm (3.5 in.) utilizando una broca de 10 mm (3/8 in.) de didmetro.
»  Nunca taladre en el mortero entre los bloques.

2-3 Inserte los anclajes y los pernos tirafondo Consulte la pagina 8

Inserte los anclajes de los pernos tirafondo [18]. A continuacion inserte los pernos tirafondo [17] a través de la placa de pared [02] en los anclajes.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafos materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecion del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o dafios materiales:

X Asegurese de que los anclajes [18] estan asentados al mismo nivel que la superficie de hormigon.

X Apriete los pernos tirafondo [17] solo hasta que las arandelas [16] queden firmemente sujetas contra la placa de pared [02].

x  NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [17].

3 Colocacion del brazo en la placa de pared consulte la pagina 9

Alinee los orificios de la parte superior e inferior del brazo [03] con las ranuras de la placa de pared [02].
Coloque las placas [21] y el brazo [03] en la placa de pared [02] utilizando la arandela [19] y el tornillo [20]. Fijelos con la llave Allen [23].

4 Colocacidn del televisor en el brazo consulte la pagina 9

Coloque el brazo [03] de modo que el codo quede presionado contra la pared. Apriete el ajuste de tension (T) para evitar que los brazos se muevan mientras
instala el soporte del televisor.

Coloque el soporte del televisor [01] en el conjunto del brazo [03]. Se escuchard un clic cuando las partes queden montadas correctamente.
INCLINE EL TELEVISOR HACIA ARRIBA. Instale y apriete el tornillo de bloqueo [13].

5 Gestion de cables consulte la pagina 10

Retire las cubiertas del brazo.
Estire cada brazo hasta su maxima extensién y luego dirija los cables a través del brazo. Deje suficiente holgura para evitar tirar del cable cuando se mueve el brazo.
Vuelva a colocar las cubiertas del brazo. Instale las cubiertas superior e inferior [22].

6 Ajustes Consulte la pagina 11

1. Ajuste la tension del giro a la izquierda/derecha.

A PRECAUCION: Nunca retire la tuerca de tensién (K).
2. Ajuste la tension de extensién/retraccion del brazo.
3. Ajuste latensién de la inclinaciéon hacia arriba/abajo.

6-1 Consulte la pagina 11

Ajuste del nivel.

A. Afloje los tornillos

B. Ajuste el nivel

C. Apriete de nuevo los tornillos

6901-002111 05 17



Portugueés
I INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DEUSAR |

Especificacoes Consulte a pagina 3

Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 59 kg (130 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessérios
Giro: £75°
Inclinagao: +5°a-15°
Nivel: £5°
CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
N&o use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.
A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso da TV e do suporte combinados.
Este produto ndo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

Se houver duvida sobre essas instru¢des ou sobre a seguranca da instalagdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento
ao Cliente ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.

X Ofabricante ndo se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Especificacoes técnicas = Consulte a pagina 3

llllb O M X

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas = Consulte a pagina 4

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estao incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva
o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVACi\O: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o diametro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M0 X 00 mm. Nem todas as ferramentas
incluidas serao usadas.

Antes de comecar - Determine o padrao de orificio da TV consulte a pagina 5

Para todos os padroes de orificio diferentes de 400 x 400 mm, siga para as secoes A, B, C e D abaixo. Para TVs com espacamento de 400 x 400 mm,
primeiro remova os tubos de suporte e solte os carros de trava (c). Depois siga para as se¢oes A, B, C e D abaixo.

A. Solte os prendedores superiores [U] e inferiores [L].

B. Ajuste a placa da TV [01] para encaixar no padrao de orificio da sua TV.

C. Certifique-se de que a coluna central esta alinhada com o centro da sua TV.
D. Prenda os prendedores superiores [A] e inferiores [B]. Ndo aperte demais.

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte os suportes Consulte a pagina 5

1-1 Selecione o diametro e o comprimento Consulte a pagina 5

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracéo que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuragao na proxima pagina.
A: Instalacdo sem espacadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)
B: Instalagdo usando espacadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C: Instalacdo usando espacadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espacador
de 14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o didmetro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no monitor. Se vocé

encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinagdo mais curta de parafuso e espacador para acomodar suas

necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira plana Consulte a pagina 6

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [04] use a arruela M4 [14].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [06] use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Parafuso M6 x 16 mm [08] use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de trds da TV.

Para espacamento de orificio de 400 x 400 mm: Reaperte os carros de trava (c) e insira os tubos de suporte.
Se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configuragées abaixo.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular Consulte a pagina 6

1. Empurre a arruela de pressédo [12] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [01].

2. Encaixe a arruela de pressdo [12] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-2.

Se a TV tiver a parte traseira curva ou obstruida, ou se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, use o espacador
de 14 mmou 24 mm [10 ou 11].

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [05], use a arruela M4 [14] e o espacador [10].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [07], use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espacador [11].

Parafuso M8 x 40 mm [09], use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espagador [11].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Para espacamento de orificio de 400 x 400 mm: Reaperte os carros de trava (c) e insira os tubos de suporte.

As configuracdes padrdo sdo mostradas. Para aplicacdes especiais, ou se vocé néo tiver certeza sobre sua selecao de ferramentas, contate
o Servico ao cliente.

18 6901-002111 05



2 Pino de madeira montado na parede Consulte a pagina 7

21 - Encontre os pinos Consulte a pagina 7

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Posicione os parafusos. Verifique o centro do(s) pino(s) com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.
A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Qualquer material que cubra a parede nao deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).

X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 pol.).

2-2 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 7

Nivele a placa na parede [02] e marque os locais de furo. OBSERVAGAO: ATV sera deslocada 9 cm (3,5 pol.) para a direita ou equerda quando estiver na
posicao inicial. Tenha isso em mente ao seleciontar o local da montagem na parede.

2-3 Faca os furos-piloto Consulte a pagina 7

Perfure os furos-piloto, como ilustrado.
Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 89 mm (3,5 pol.), usando uma broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 pol.) de diametro.

2-4 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios Consulte a pagina 7

Prenda os parafusos interfragmentarios.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixagdo do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [17].
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios somente até as arruelas [16] serem puxadas contra a placa da parede [02].

2 Montagem na parede Concreto sélido ou bloco de concreto Consulte a pagina 8

2-1 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 8

Para obter assisténcia na determinacédo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele a placa na parede [02] e marque os locais de furo.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [02] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

X Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 pol.)

2-2 Faca os furos-piloto Consulte a pagina 8

Perfure os furos-piloto, como ilustrado.
A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados a uma profundidade de 89 mm (3,5 pol.) usando uma broca com 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de diametro.
X Nunca perfure o cimento entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras e parafusos interfragmentarios 8

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [18]. Depois insira os parafusos interfragmentarios [17] através da placa de parede [02] e nas ancoras.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  Certifique-se de que as ancoras [18] estdo niveladas com a superficie de concreto.

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [17] somente até as arruelas [16] serem puxadas firmemente contra a placa da parede [02].

X NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [17].

3 Prenda o bra¢o na placa da parede Consulte a pagina 9

Alinhe os furos no topo e em baixo do braco [03] com os encaixes na placa de parede [02]
Prenda as placas [21] e o brago [03] na placa de parede [02] usando a arruela [19] e o parafuso [20]. Aperte com a chave allen [23].

4 Prenda a TV no braco Consulte a pagina 9

Posicione o braco [03] de modo que o conector angular fique pressionado contra a parede. Aperte o ajuste de tensao (T) para impedir que os bracos
se movam durante a instalagdo do suporte daTV.

Prenda o suporte da TV [01] no conjunto do brago [03]. Um clique audivel ocorre quando as partes sao unidas corretamente.
INCLINE A TV PARA CIMA. Instale e aperte o parafuso de trava [13].

5 Tratamento dos cabos consulte a pagina 10

Remova as tampas o braco.
Puxe cada brago em toda sua extensao e, entdo, direcione o cabo pelo brago. Deixe folga suficiente para evitar que os cabos se estendam quando o braco
for movido.

Recoloque as tampas do brago. Instale as tampas superior e inferior [22].

6 Ajustes Consulte a pagina 11

1. Ajustar tensdo da base esquerda/direita.

A CUIDADO: Nunca remova a porca de tensao (K).
2. Ajustar tensao de extensdo/retragcdo do braco.
3. Ajustar tensao de inclinagdo acima/abaixo.

6-1 Consulte a pagina 11

Ajuste o nivel.

A: Afrouxe os parafusos
B: Ajuste o nivel.

C. Reaperte os parafusos

6901-002111 05



Nederlands

BELANGRUJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORAFGAAND

AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties zie pagina3

Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 59 kg (130 Ib) inclusief tv en accessoires
Zwenking: +75°

Kanteling: +5° tot -15°

Waterpas: £5°

LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!
Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.
De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van de tv en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.
Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met de
klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.

De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

)()()(xb o M X

x

Technische specificaties = ziepagina3

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen = zie pagina4

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde
item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label M0 X 00
mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

Voordat u begint - Het gatenpatroon van de tv bepalen zie pagina 5

Voor alle andere gatenpatronen dan 400 x 400 mm gaat u verder met deel A, B, C en D hieronder. Voor tv’s met een afstand van 400 x 400 mm
verwijdert u eerst de ondersteuningsbuizen en ontgrendelt u de vergrendelingssledes (c). Vervolgens gaat u verder met deel A, B, C en D hieronder.

A. Draai de bovenste [U] en onderste [L] bevestigingen los.

B. Pas de tv-plaat [01] zodanig aan dat deze past bij het gatenpatroon van uw tv.
C. Zorg ervoor dat de middenkolom is uitgelijnd met het midden van de tv.

D. Draai de bovenste [A] en onderste [B] bevestigingen vast. Draai ze niet te vast.

1 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren Zie pagina 5

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de
volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van
14 mm biedt).

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).
A\ LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op het scherm te
bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke combinatie van
schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant Zzie pagina 6

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm schroef [04], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14].

M6 x 14 mm schroef [06], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

M8 x 16 mm schroef [08], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Voor een gatenpatroon van 400 x 400 mm: Zet de vergrendelsledes (c) opnieuw vast en breng de steunbuizen aan.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de onderstaande configuraties.
1-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant zie pagina 6

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [12] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [01].
2. Klik het schouderplaatje [12] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-2 hebt geselecteerd.

Als uw tv een gebogen achterkant of een achterkant met uitsteeksels heeft, of als u meer ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, gebruikt
u het afstandsringetje van 14 mm of 24 mm [10 of 11].

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm schroef [05], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14] en het afstandsringetje [10].

M6 x 40 mm schroef [07], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [11].

M8 x 40 mm schroef [09], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [11].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Voor een gatenpatroon van 400 x 400 mm: Zet de vergrendelsledes (c) opnieuw vast en breng de steunbuizen aan.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

20 6901-002111 05



2 Wandmontage - Montage aan een houten drager zie pagina7

2-1 De dragers zoeken Zie pagina 7

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

Zoek de dragers. Controleer het midden van de drager(s) met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.
A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 in).

X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in) (nominaal 38 x 89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen Zie pagina 7

Plaats de wandplaat [02] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten. OPMERKING: De tv wordt 9 cm (3,5 in) naar rechts verplaatst wanneer deze in de
standaardpositie staat. Houd hier rekening mee wanneer u de locatie voor uw wandmontage kiest.

2-3 Montagegaten boren Zie pagina 7

Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.
De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 89 mm (3,5 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm (7/32 in).
2-4 De bouten vastdraaien Zie pagina 7

Draai de bouten vast.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel
of materiéle schade

X Draai de bouten NIET te strak [17].
x  Draai de bouten alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [16] stevig tegen de wandplaat [02] zitten.

2 Wandmontage Massief beton of betonblokken Zie pagina 8

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen Zie pagina 8

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaat [02] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

X Bevestig de wandplaat [02] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.

X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 in)

X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)

2-2 Montagegaten boren Zie pagina 8

Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!
@ De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 89 mm (3,5 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 in).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen Zie pagina 8

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [18]. Steek vervolgens de bouten [17] door de wandplaat [02] en in de ankers.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel
of materiéle schade :

X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [18] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

X Draai de bouten [17] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [16] stevig tegen de wandplaat [02] zitten.

x  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [17].

3 Arm aan wandplaat bevestigen zie pagina 9

Lijn de gaten boven en onder aan de arm [03] uit met de sleuven in de wandplaat [02].
Bevestig platen [21] en de arm [03] aan de wandplaat [02] met plaatje [19] en schroef [20]. Draai de bout vast met de inbussleutel [23].

4Tv aan arm bevestigen Zie pagina 9

Plaats de arm [03] zodat de elleboog tegen de muur drukt. Draai de spanningsaanpassing (T) vast om te voorkomen dat de armen bewegen terwijl u de tv-
beugel installeert.

Bevestig de tv-beugel [01] aan de arm [03]. U hoort een klik wanneer de onderdelen goed zijn gemonteerd.
KANTEL DE TV OMHOOG. Plaats borgschroef [13] en draai deze vast.

5 Kabelbeheer zie pagina Zie pagina 10

Verwijder de armbedekkingen.
Trek iedere arm volledig uit en stuur vervolgens de kabels door de arm. Laat genoeg speling over om te voorkomen dat de kabels uitrekken wanneer u de arm beweegt.
Bevestig de armbedekkingen weer. Installeer de bovenste en onderste [22].

6 Aanpassingen Zie pagina 11

1. Pas de zwenkspanning naar links/rechts aan.

A\ LETOP: U mag de spanningsmoer (K) nooit verwijderen.
2. Pasde uittrek-/intrekspanning van de arm aan.

3. Pas de kantelspanning omhoog/omlaag aan.

6-1 Zie pagina Zie pagina 11

Pas het niveau aan.

A. Draai de schroeven los

B. Pas het niveau aan

C. Draai de schroeven opnieuw vast

6901-002111 05 21



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE
QUESTO PRODOTTO

Speciﬁche Vedere a pagina 3

Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 59 kg (130 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori
Funzione girevole: +75°

Inclinazione: da +5°a -15°

Livello: £5°

ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.
La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del televisore e di tutti i supporti.

Questo prodotto non é progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

Se le istruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del prodotto, contattare
I'Assistenza clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non & responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall’assemblaggio o dall’'uso non corretti.

Specifiche tecniche = vedere apagina3

)()()()(b)()()()(

Pezzi e componenti forniti = vedere a pagina 4

A\ ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non
riportare I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all’Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate MO X 00mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

Prima di iniziare - Determinare la sequenza dei fori di montaggio del televisore vedere a pagina 5

Per tutte le sequenze di fori diverse da 400 x 400mm, passare alle sezioni A, B, C, e D qui sotto. Per televisori con distanza tra i fori di 400 x 400 mm,
prima rimuovere i tubi di supporto e rilasciare i dispositivi di bloccaggio (c). Quindi proseguire nelle sezioni A, B, C, e D qui sotto.

A. Allentare i dispositivi di fissaggio superiore [U] e inferiore [L].

B. Regolare la piastra [01] in modo che si adatti alla sequenza dei fori di montaggio del televisore.
C. Assicurarsi che la colonna centrale sia allineata con il centro del televisore.

D. Serrare i dispositivi di fissaggio superiore [A] e inferiore [B]. Non stringere eccessivamente.

1 Selezionare i componenti e le staffe di montaggio del televisore Vedere a pagina 5

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti Vedere a pagina 5

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei
componenti suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)

B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare)

C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal
distanziatore da 14 mm).

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe al monitor.
Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/distanziatore piu
corta. Limpiego di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto Vedere a pagina 6

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 12 mm [04] usare la rondella M4 [14].

vite M6 x 14 mm [06] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

vite del diametro M8 x 16 mm [08] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Per la distanza tra i fori di 400 x 400 mm: Rimettere in sicurezza i dispositivi di bloccaggio (c) e inserire i tubi di supporto.
Se € necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni sottostanti.
1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare Vedere a pagina 6

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [12] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [01].

2. Farscattare la rondella spallamento [12] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-2.

Se il televisore ha il retro curvo o ostruito, oppure se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, usare un distanziatore da 14 mm
o un distanziatore da 24 mm [100 11].

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 30 mm [05] usare la rondella M4 [14] e il distanziatore [10].

vite M6 x 40 mm [07] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [11].

vite M8 x 40mm [09] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [11].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Per la distanza tra i fori di 400 x 400 mm: Rimettere in sicurezza i dispositivi di bloccaggio (c) e inserire i tubi di supporto.

Lillustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell'hardware, rivolgersi all'Assistenza clienti.

22 6901-002111 05



2 Montaggio a parete Installazione su montante di legno vedere a pagina 7

2-1 Individuare i montanti

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

Identificare i montanti. Verificare il centro del montante o dei montanti con un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure con un cercamontanti per rilevare la
distanza da bordo a bordo.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
X Dimensione minima del montante di legno: comune 51x102 mm (2 x 4 poll.) (nominale 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 poll.).

2-2 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 7

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [02] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori. NOTA: Il televisore si spostera di 9 cm (3,5 poll.) verso destra quando si trova in
posizione home. Tenere conto di questo nel momento in cui si sceglie la posizione della montatura a parete.

2-3 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 7

Praticare i fori guida come illustrato.
| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 89 mm (3,5 poll.), con una punta per trapano del diametro da 5,5 mm (7/32 poll.).

2-4 Serrare i tirafondi Vedere a pagina 7

Serrare i tirafondi.
A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per
evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [17].
X Serrare i tirafondi solo fino a quando le rondelle [16] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [02].

2 Montag_gio a parete Calcestruzzo o blocchi di calcestruzzo Vedere a pagina 8

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 8

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, € possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [02] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [02] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.)

x  Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 poll.)

2-2 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 8

Praticare i fori guida come illustrato.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
x| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 89 mm (3,5 poll.) con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
X Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi Vedere a pagina 8

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [18]. Quindi inserire i tirafondi [17] attraverso la piastra a muro [02] e nei tasselli.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per
evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X Assicurarsi che i tasselli [18] siano inseriti a livello con la superficie del calcestruzzo.

X Serrare i tirafondi [17] solo finché le rondelle [16] vengono tirate fermamente contro la piastra a muro [02].

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [17].

3 Fissare il braccio alla piastra a muro vedere a pagina 9

Allineare i fori nella parte superiore e inferiore del braccio [03] alle aperture poste sulla piastra a muro [02].
Fissare le piastre [21] e il braccio [03] alla piastra a muro [02] con una rondella [19] e una vite [20]. Fissare con la chiave a brugola [23].

4 Fissare il televisore al braccio vedere a pagina 9

Posizionare il braccio [03] in modo che un gomito sia appoggiato alla parete. Serrare la regolazione della tensione (T) per evitare che i bracci si muovano
durante l'installazione della staffa del televisore.

Fissare la staffa del televisore [01] al gruppo braccio [03]. Se le parti sono montate correttamente, si dovrebbe sentire un“clic” ben distinto.
INCLINARE IL TELEVISORE VERSO L'ALTO. Installare e stringere la vite di fissaggio [13].

5 Gestione dei cavi Vedere a pagina 10

Rimuovere i coperchi del braccio.

Tirare ciascun braccio fino alla completa estensione, quindi far passare i cavi attraverso il braccio. Lasciare abbastanza gioco da evitare lo stiramento dei cavi
quando si muove il braccio.

Riposizionare i coperchi dei bracci. Installare i coperchi superiore e inferiore [22].

6 Regolazioni Vedere a pagina 11Regolare la tensione della rotazione sinistra/destra.

A ATTENZIONE: non rimuovere il dado della tensione (K).
1. Regolare la tensione dell'estensione/ritrazione del braccio.
2. Regolare la tensione dell'inclinazione alto/basso.

6-1 Vedere a pagina 11

Regolareil livello.

A. Allentare le viti

B. Regolare il livello

C. Serrarenuovamente le viti

6901-002111 05 23



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA

Tekniset tiedot katsosivu 3

Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 59 kg (130 Ib) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet
Kaanto: £75°

Kallistus: +5° - =15°

Taso: +5°

HUOMAUTUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kdyttotarkoituksiin.
Seindn taytyy kestda viisi kertaa television ja telineen yhteispaino.
Laitetta ei voi asentaa seinalle, jossa on metallikoolaus!
Jos et ymmarra nditd ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kdyttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun tai
soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.
X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Tekniset tiedot = katsosivu3

)()()(x;, L O O 8

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat = katsosivu4

A\ VAROITUS: Laite sisaltis pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, ettd pakkaus sisdltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun; dla palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ald kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintatapa on MO X 00mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja
kiinnitysosia ei kayteta.

Ennen aloittamista - maarita television reikdakuvio katso sivu5

Jos reikdkuvio on jokin muu kuin 400 x 400mm, siirry alla oleviin kohtiin A, B, C ja D. Jos television reikdkuvio on 400 x 400mm, poista ensiksi
tukiputket jat vapauta sitten lukot(c). Siirry alla oleviin kohtiin A, B, C, ja D.

A. Loysaa yla- [U] ja alakiinnikkeet [L].

B. Saada TV-levy [01] vastaamaan television reikakuviota.

C. Varmista, ettd keskipylvas on kohdistettu television keskikohdan kanssa.

D. Kiristd yla- [A] ja alakiinnike [B]. Aldkirista ruuveja liian tiukalle.

1 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV:n kiinnikkeet katso sivu 5

1-1 Valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus Vedere a pagina 5

Television tyyppi auttaa madrittamaan kdytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman vélikappaleita (TV:t, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaanndllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n vélikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epdsadnndllinen ja joihin 14 mm:n valikappale ei ole riittdva.)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kasin TV:n takaosaan maarittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A\ HUOMAUTUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, ettd kiinnikkeiden kiinnittdmiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta,
lopeta vdlittomasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-valikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien
kdyttdminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen katso sivu 6

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 12mm pultti [04], kdytd M4-aluslevya [14].

M6 x 14 mm pultti [06], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

M8 x 16 mm pultti [08] , kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

400 x 400mm reikdkuviolle: Kiinnitd lukot (c) ja aseta tukiputket.
Jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksid tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta jotakin alla esitetyistd asennustavoista.
1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epatasainen katso sivu 6

1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [12] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen lapi [01].

2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [12] kohdassa 1-2 valittuun valikappaleeseen.

Jos TV:n takaosa on kaareva tai epasaannollinen, tai jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta joko 14 mm:n, 24 mm:n tai 38 mm:n
valikappaleita [10 tai 11].

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [05], kdytd M4-aluslevya [14] ja vdlikappaletta [10].

M6 x 40mm pultti [07], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja valikappaletta [11].

M8 x 40mm pultti [09], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja valikappaletta [11].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

400 x 400mm reikdkuviolle: Kiinnita lukot (c) ja aseta tukiputket.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

24 6901-002111 05



2 Kiinnittaminen seindlle Koolauspuut katso sivu7

2-1 Etsi koolauspuut katso sivu 7

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

Etsi koolauspuut. Etsi koolauspuun (-puiden) keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Seinda peittdvan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdan 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (véhimmaiskoko 38x89 mm /1.5 x 3.5 in).

2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat katso sivu 7

Aseta seindlevy [02] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat. HUOMAUTUS: TV siirtyy 9 cm (3.5 in.) oikealle lopullisessa asennossa. Ota tdama huomioon
valitessasi kiinnityspaikkaa.

2-3 Poraa ohjausreiat katso sivu 7

Poraa ohjausreidt kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vihintaan 89 mm (3.5 in.) ja ne téytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5,5 mm:n (7/32 in.) terilla.
2-4 Kirista kansiruuvit katso sivu 7

Kiristd kansiruuvit.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytto voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten tai
laitevaurioide valttamiseksi.

x  ALA kiristd kansiruuveja [17] liikaa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [16] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [02] vasten.

2 Kiinnittaminen seinalle Betoni tai betoniharkko katso sivu 8

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat

Jos tarvitset apua seinalevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seinalevy [02] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kiinnitd seindlevy [02] suoraan betonipinnalle.

X Betonin véhimmaispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 Poraa ohjausreiat katso sivu 8

Poraa ohjausreidt kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Ohjausreidt TAYTYYporata 89 mm:n syvyyteen (3.5 in.) 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) terda kayttamalla.
x Al poraa harkkojen vélissé olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Kiinnita ankkurit ja kansiruuvit katso sivu 8

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [18]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [17] seindlevyn [02] Iapi ankkureihin.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kéyttd voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten tai
laitevaurioiden vélttamiseksi:

X Varmista, ettd ankkureiden [18] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kiristd kansiruuveja [17] kunnes aluslevyt [16] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [02] vasten.

»  ALA kiristi kansiruuveja [17].

3 Tukivarren kiinnittaminen seindlevyyn katso sivu9

Kohdista varren [03] yl&- ja alaosan reidt seindlevyn [02] uriin.
Kirista kuusiokoloavaimella [23].

4 Television kiinnittaminen tukivarteen katsosivu9

Aseta tukivarsi [03] niin, etta kulmakappale painuu seinda vasten. Kiristd jannityksen saato (T). Nain tukivarret eivat voi liikkua TV-kiinnikkeen asennuksen yhteydessa.
Kiinnita TV-kiinnike [01] varsikokoonpanoon [03]. Naksahdus kertoo osien olevan paikoillaan.
YLOSPAIN KALLISTAMINEN. Asenna ja kirista lukitusruuvia [13].

5 Kaapelien hallinta katso sivu10

Irrota varren suojukset.
Veda varret tdyteen pituuteen ja reitita kaapelit varren ldpi. Jata riittavasti ylimaaraista kaapelia, jotta kaapeli ei veny vartta liikutettaessa.
Kiinnitd varren suojukset. Asenna yld- ja alasuojat [22].

6 Saadot katso sivu 11

1. Saada vasemmalle/oikealle kddntamisen jaykkyytta.
A HUOMAUTUS: Als koskaan poista kiristysmutteria (K).
2. Saada varren pidennyksen/lyhennyksen jaykkyytta.

3. Sdada ylos/alas kallistuksen jaykkyytta.

6-1 katso sivu 11

Saada taso.

A. LOysaa ruuvit
B. Saada taso

C. Kirista ruuvit

6901-002111 05 25



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVANDER
DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesidan3

Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 59 kg (130 Ib), inkluderar TV och tillbehor
Vridning: +75°

Lutning: +5° till -15°

Jamn: +5°

VARNING: Unduvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!
Anvand inte denna produkt for andra andamal an dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.
Vaggen maste kunna bdra en vikt pa upp till fem ganger TV och upphéngning tillsammans.
Produkten &r inte avsedd for anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.
Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller &r tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvéandningen &r séker, kontakta kundtjénst eller en kvalificerad tekniker.
Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som fororsakats av felaktig montering eller anvéndning.

Tekniska specifikationer = sesidan3

)()()()(xb oM M X

Medféljande delar och monteringstillbehor = sesidan4

A\ VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvavningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du paborjar hopmontering ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om nagon del saknas eller &r skadad ska du inte returnera den
skadade produkten till din aterforséljare, utan véanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas M0 X 00 mm. Alla monteringstillbehér som medféljer kommer inte att anvandas.

Innan du bérjar - Faststall TV:ns halmonster sesidan 5

For alla halmonster utom 400 x 400 mm, fortsétt till del A, B, C och D nedan. For TV-apparater med 400 x 400 mm mellanrum, tar du forst bort
stodroren och frigor lassladarna (c). Fortséatt sedan till del A, B, C och D nedan.

A. Lossa det 6vre [U] och undre [L] fastet.

B. Stéll in TV-plattan [01] sa att den passar TV:ns halmonster.
C. Kontrollera att staven i mitten &r inriktad mot TV:ns mitt.
D. Dra at det 6vre [A] och nedre [B] fastet. Dra inte at for hart.

1 Vélja TV-monteringstillbeh6r och montera TV-fasten Se sidan 5

1-1 Vélja diameter och langd pa monteringstillbehdren Se sidan 5

Med hjalp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehor du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehér du behéver till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (for TV med ojamn baksida som kréver mer langd an en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruva in skruvarna for hand i den gangade insatsen pa baksidan av tv:n for att faststalla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A\ VARNING: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att det finns tillrackligt Ianga gangor for att sékra fastena vid bildskarmen.
Om du kdnner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjénst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behdver. Om du anvénder
monteringstillbehor som ér for langa kan de skada din TV.

1-2 Montera fésten pa en TV med plan baksida Sesidan 6

Om duisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [04] ska du anvdanda M4 bricka [14].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [06] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [15].

M8 x 16 mm skruv [08] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [15].

Kontrollera att fastena &r jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

F6r 400 x 400 mm halavstand: Sakra lasslddarna (c) igen och satt i stodroren.

Vélj en av konfigurationerna nedan om du behéver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med ojamn baksida Se sidan 6

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [12] genom lampliga 6ppningar i fastena [01].

2. Satt fast ansatsbrickan [12] i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-2.

Om din TV har bojd eller skrymmande baksida eller om du behover mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar anvéander du 14 mm eller 24 mm
distansbricka [10 eller 11].

Om duisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [05] ska du anvanda M4 bricka [14] och distansbricka [10].

M6 x 40 mm skruv [07] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 bricka [15] och distansbricka [11].

M8 x 40 mm skruv [09] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 bricka [15] och distansbricka [11].

Kontrollera att fastena &dr jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

For 400 x 400 mm halavstand: Sikra lassladarna (c) igen och satt i stodroren.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte ar saker pa vilka monteringstilloehor du ska valja, kontakta kundtjanst.

26 6901-002111 05



2 Vaggmontering Triaregelsmontering sesidan7

2-1Ta reda pa var reglarna ar Se sidan 7

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till héjdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Leta upp reglarna. Markera regelns/reglarnas mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvénd en regelsdkare (kant till kant).
A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Material som tacker vaggen far inte Gverstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).

X Minimistorlek pa traregel: gemensam 51x102 mm (2 x 4 tum) (nominell 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 tum).

2-2 Markera pa vdggen Se sidan 7

Se till att vaggplattan [02] &r rak och markera halplatserna. Obs! TV:n forflyttas 9 cm (3,5 tum) at hoger nér den ar i utgangslaget. Tank pa detta nar du valjer
plats for vaggfastet.

2-3 Forborra hal Se sidan 7

Forborra hal enligt bilden.
De férborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 89 mm (3,5 tum) med en 5,5 mm (7/32 tum) borrspets.

2-4 Dra at fastskruvarna Se sidan 7

Dra at fastskruvarna.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Unduvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador.

x  DRA INTE &t fastskruvarna [17] for hart.

x  Dra endast at fastskruvarna tills brickorna [16] moter vaggplattan [02] ordentligt.

2 Vaggmontering Massiv betong eller betongblock Se sidan 8

2-1 Markera pa véggen Sesidan 8

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att vaggplattan [02] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undlvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!

X Montera vdaggplattan [02] direkt pa betongytan.

X Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum)

X Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 tum)

2-2 Férborra hal Se sidan 8

Forborra hal enligt bilden.
A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X De férborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 89 mm (3,5 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) diameters borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan blocken.

2-3 Satta i ankare och fastskruvar Se sidan 8

Satt i fastskruvsankare [18]. For sedan in fastskruvarna [17] genom vdggplattan [02] och in i ankarna.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

X Setill att ankarna [18] sitter plant mot betongytan.

X Dra endast at fastskruvarna [17] till dess att brickorna [16] sitter stadigt mot véaggplattan [02].

x  DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [17] for hart.

3 Montera armen pa vaggplattan sesidan9

Rikta in halen hogst upp och langst ner pa armen [03] mot sparen i vaggplattan [02].
Satt fast platta [21] och arm [03] mot véggplattan [02] med bricka [19] och skruv [20]. Dra 3t med insexnyckeln [23].

4 Montera TV:n pa armen Sesidan9

Placera armen [03] s att en krok ar tryckt mot vaggen. Dra &t spannanordningen (T) for att hindra armarna fran att réra sig medan du monterar TV-fastet.
Satt fast TV-fastet [01] pa armenheten [03]. Det ska horas ett ljudligt klick nér delarna sammanfogas korrekt.
LUTA TV:N UPPAT. Montera och dra &t lasskruven [13].

5 Kabelhantering sesidan 10

Ta bort armskydden.
Dra ut varje arm helt och hallet och dra sedan kablarna genom armen. Lamna tillrackligt slack for att hindra kablarna fran att strackas nar armen flyttas.
Satt tillbaka armskydden. Satt fast det 6vre och undre skyddet [22].

6 Justeringar sesidan 11

1. Anpassa héger/vanster svangningsspanning.

A VARNING: Ta aldrig bort spannmuttern (K).

2. Justera armens spannkraft vid ut- och indragning.
3. Justera lutningsvinkelns spannkraft uppat/nedat.

6-1 Sesidan 11

Justera niva.

A. Lossa skruvarna

B. Justera niva

C. Dra atskruvarna igen

6901-002111 05 27



BAXHbIE UHCTPYKL MW MO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLIUW - NEPEA SKCMNYATALMEN
MNOJIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE BAAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHnuyeckune XapaKTepucTnku Cm. crp.3

Harpyska Ha usgenve — HE MPEBBILWATbD: 59 kr (130 ¢pyHTOB), BK/tOUas TENEBM30P U BCE HEOOXOAVMbIE MPUHAANEKHOCTM
Yron noBopoTa: £75°

Yron HaknoHa: oT +5° go -15°

BblpaBHMBaHMe: +5°

MPEOOCTEPEXKEHUE: Co6niogaiite npasuna 6e30nacHoCTy, 4To6bl MpefoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbI U MOBPEXAEHNE NMYLLecTBa!
He ncnonb3yiite n3genvie Ana Kakon-nmbo Lenu, ABHO HE OrOBOPEHHOI MPOV3BOAUTENEM.
CTeHa JOMKHa BbIAEPKMBATb HArpy3Ky, B MATb Pa3 NMPeBbILLAoLLyI0 06LMii BEC TENEBN30Pa N KPOHLUTENHA.
Vi3penue He NpeAHa3HaueHo fN1A YCTaHOBKYM Ha METAMIINMYECKYIO KapKacHyto CTeHy!

Ecnu Bbl He noHMMaeTe npuBefeHHble NHCTPYKUUW NN HE YBEPEHDbI B 6e3omacHoCcTn YCTaHOBKMW, C60pKVI nnwn akcnyaTaymm oaHHOro NpoaykKTa,
06paT|/|Ter B LUEHTpP nocnenpopaxHoro O6Cﬂy)KVIBaHI/IF| W NO3BOHUTE KBaﬂI/Id)VILlI/IpOBaHHOMy noapAnvnKy.

Mpoun3BoanTenb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a MOBpeXaeHne o6opy,qosava nnn nony4vyeHve TpaBmbl Mo npnynHe HenpaBuWIbHON C60pKM nnn
SKcnnyaTaunn n3genuna.

TexHnuyeckune XapPaKTepucTnkm = Cm.crp.3

)()()()(b o M X

x

MoctaBnaemble KOoMMieKTyoujne n KpeneXHble 3/1eMeHTbl = Cm.crp.4

A MPEAYNPEXAEHUE. B uspenun ectb menkue getanu, KOTopble MOryT CTaTb NPUYMHOI YAYLIEHUA NPY NoNagaHuu B AibIXaTeNlbHble NyTH.

Mepen cbopkoii ybeanTech, 4To BCE YACTV UMEIOTCA B HANIMUNK, N OHW He NoBpexaeHbl. Ecnn Kakne-nnbo fetann oTCyTCTBYIOT UK NOBPEXAEHbDI, He
BO3BpaLLaliTe NoBpeXAEHHYIO feTallb NPOAABLYY; 06paTUTeCh B LIEHTP NocnenpoaaxHoro obcnyxmsaHua. HuKoraa He ucnonb3yiite NoBpeXXaeHHble aetanm!

MPUMEYAHUE. M4, M6, 1 M8 o603HauatoT guametp, "Mm" 0603HauaeT AnviHy BUHTOB, KOTOpble UMeoT MapKnposKy MO X 00 mm. Mpu MoHTaxe
MCnonb3yeTca He BCA BKJIIOYEHHasA B KOMIMJIEKT NMOCTaBKM MeTanimyeckan GypHuUTYypa.

I'Iepen TeéM, KaK Ha4yaTb - O3HAaKOMbTEeCb C pacnojioXKeHnem OTBepCTVIﬁ ANA KpernJjieHNA Ha TesieBn3ope Cm. crp. 5

Ecnmn cxema pacnonoxeHusa otnunyHa ot 400 x 400 mm, nepengute K yactam A, B, C, n D fanee no tekcty. [ina TeneBu3opos co cxemoin 400 x 400 mm:
CHayva”na HeobXOAUMO CHATb OMOpPHble TPYOKM 1 0cabutb Gpukcatopsl (c). Mocne aToro nepexoanTe K yactam A, B, C, v D ganee no Tekcry.

A. Ocnabbte BepxHue [U] v HxHue [L] KpenneHus.

B. OTperynupyiite nonoxeHue NnacTUHbI KpenneHus Tenesnsopa [01] Taknm o6pa3om, UTOObl OTBEPCTUA Ha HEll COBManu C OTBEPCTMAMM Ha TeNeBM30pe.
C. Y6enuTech B TOM, UTO LieHTpasibHasA CTolKa yCTaHOBJIEHa MO LIeHTPY TeneBmn3opa.

D. 3ataHuTe BepxHue [A] v HUXHUe [B] KpenneHua. He 3aTArnBanTe BUHTbI C U3IULLHAM YCUITMEM.

1 Bbi6op fgeTaneii Kpenexa v MOHTaXHbIX KPOHLLTEIHOB AnA Tenesnsopa Cm. ctp. 5

1-1 OnpepeneHue guameTpa 1 AAVHbI KpeneXXHbIX AeTanei Cm. ctp. 5

Bbl6op BapmaHTa Kpenexa 3aBUCHT OT TvMna Tenesusopa. CpaBHMTE TVMN TeNleBM30pa C NpeasiaraemMbiM BapraHTOM Kpenexka Ha ciefytoLleli CTpaHuLe.
A. BapuraHT ycTaHOBKY 6€3 BTY/I0K (411 TENEBN30POB C POBHOW 3afiHel NaHesbto)

B. BapunaHT yCcTaHOBKM C BTYSIKaMU 14 MM (ANA TeNeBN30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afiHel NaHesbto)

C. BapuriaHT yCTaHOBKM C BTyNIKamu 24 MM (BJ151 TeNIeBN30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afjHel NaHernbto, rae TpedyeTca NpUMeHeHre BTYNOK € AiMHon 6onee 14 mm.)
BcTaBbTe BMHTbI B OTBEPCTUA C pe3b60I Ha 3aAHel NaHeny TeneBm3opa 1A onpeaeneHra COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro AnameTpa BuHTa (M4, M6 nnn M8).

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHME: Cobntofaiite npaBuna 6e30nacHoCTy, YTobbl NpefoTBpaTMTh BO3MOXKHBIE TPaBMbI 1 MOBpexaeHve nmyllectsal [NposepbTe,
[lOCTaTOYHO NV ANVIHbI Pe3b0bl, YTOObI MPUKPENWTL KPOHLITENHBI K MOHUTOPY. ECNIM BUHTBI 3aTATMBAIOTCA MIOXO0, HEMEAJIEHHO NPeKPaTUTE YCTAaHOBKY U
obpaTnTech B OTAEN TEXHUYECKON NOALAEPKKN. /icnonb3yiiTe coueTaHne BUHTa U BTYSIKN HaUMEHbLUel NOAXOAALLeN AfINHBI. Icnonb3oBaHMe CIMLIKOM
LNIVIHHOTO Kperexa MOXeT MPUBECTY K NMOBPEXAEHMI0 TeNeBr3opa.

1-2 KpenneHne KpOHLITEINHOB K Te/IeBN30pPY C POBHOI 3a4Hel naHenbio Cm. ctp. 6

Ha ware 1, ecnu 6bin BbIbpaH:

BUHT M4 x 12 mm [04], ncnonb3yiiTe wainby M4 [14].

BUHT M6 x 14 mm [06], ncnonb3yite wainby M6/M8 [15].

BUHT M8 x 16 Mm [08], ncnonb3yiite wainby M6/M8 [15].

Y6efutecb B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3aAHel NaHeNn TeNeBm3opa yCTaHOB/EHbI MO YPOBHIO.

[na cxembi 400 x 400 mm: CHOBa 3aKpenuTe GpUKcaTopbl (C) U BCTaBbTe OMOPHbIE TPYOKM.

Ecnn Tpe6yeTca [ONONIHNTENNbHOE NMPOCTPAaHCTBO, 4TOObI YNOXUTb KaGeJ’Ib, NoAOrHaTb yTonjieHHbIe U BbiMyKJible NOBEPXHOCTH, Bbl6ep|/lTe OOVH 13
cnefyowmnx BapuaHToB.

1-2 KpenneHve KpOHLUTEINHOB K TeIeBU30pY C HEPOBHOI 3aZHell NaHeNbio CM. cTp. 6

1. MpoTonkHUTe yrnopHyio Wwaiiby [12] B COOTBETCTBYIOLME OTBEPCTMA KPOHLWTEHOB [01].

2. YctaHoBWTe yropHyto waiby [12] Bo BTYnKy, BbIOpaHHY'o Ha ware 1-2.

Ecnuny TeneBusopa HepoBHas 3afHAA NaHeNb, UK OHa C BbICTYMaMU, UAW €CIN HYXKHO JOMOMHUTENIbHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO ANA YKNafKuM Kabens, 6o NoaroHKm
YTOMIEHHbIX WUV BbICTYMAIOLWMX NOBEPXHOCTEN, MCNONb3YNTe BTYNKN AnnHON 14 nnn 24 mmv [10 unmn 11].

Ha ware 1, ecnv 6611 BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 30 mm [05], ncnonb3yiiTe wainby M4 [14] n sTynky [10].

BUHT M6 x 40 mm [07], ncnonb3yiiTte wanby M6/M8 [15] u BTynky [11].

BUHT M8 x 40 mm [09], ncnonb3yite wainby M6/M8 [15] n BTynky [11].

Y6epnnTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEWHbI Ha 3ajHel NaHeny TeneBn3opa yCTaHOBEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

[na cxembl 400 x 400 mm: CHOBa 3aKpenuTe GrKcaTopbl (C) 1 BCTaBbTe OMOPHbIE TPYOKU.

Ha puricyHKe nokasaHbl cTaHAapTHble KoHbUrypaumu. insa nonyyeHna nHGopmaLumnm o HeCTaHAAPTHBIX KOHPUIypaLUAX 1 YyTOUHeHMA Bbibopa NpUCnocobneHnn
obpaTuTech B OTAEN TEXHUYECKOW NOAAEPXKKU.

28 6901-002111 05



2 YcTaHOBKa Ha CTeHY C AepeBAHHbIM KapPKaCOM Cwm. ctp.7

2-1 OnpepeneHne NONOXKeHNA CTOEK Cm. cTp. 7

[ins onpepeneHns pacnosnoXeHns CTEHOBOW MIACTMHbI BOCMONb3yiTech npunoxernem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.

OnpepeneHvie NoNoXeHUa ctoek. OnpegennTe LeHTP CTONKN C MOMOLLbIO LA UV TOHKOTO FBO34SA, TaKXKe [/1A 3TOro MOXHO UCMO/b30BaTb MCKaTeNb Kpaes.
A\ NPEJOCTEPEXXEHME! Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e301acHOCTH, 4To6bl IPeRoTBPaTUTb BO3MOMKHbIE TPABMb! 1 NOBPEXAEHIE MyLLecTBa

X TonwmHa maTepuana, MOKPbIBAIOLLEro CTEHY, He AOMKHA NpeBbiwaTb 16 Mm (5/8 Aonima).

X MUHUMAnNbHbIA pa3Mep AePEBAHHON CTOMKM: 06wumii 51 x 102 MM (2 X 4 atoiima) (HoMUHanbHbIN 38 x 89 MMm/1,5 x 3,5 Atoima).

2-2 PasmeTKa cTeHbl Cm. cTp. 7

BblpoBHsiiTe cTeHOBYtO NnacTrHy [02] u oTmeTbTe pacnonoxeHue oteepctuii. MIPUMEYAHUE. /13 HauanbHOro NMosioXeHus TeneBm3op OyaeT CABMHYT Ha 9 cM
(3,5 AoiimoB) BNpaBo. 3To ClefyeT yuuTbiBaThb NMpK Bbibope MecTa [41A HaCTEHHOTO KperieHus.

2-3 CBepneHne HanpaBAAIOLWMNX OTBEPCTUI Cm. cTp. 7

MpocBepnuTte HanpasnAwLMe, KaK MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.
C nomolybto cBepna aviametpom 5,5 mm (7/32 grorima) BOJIXKHbI 6b1Tb NpocBepneHbl HanpasnsioLwme oTBepcTya ry6uHon 89 mm (3,5 aonma).

2-4 3aTaXKa 60nTOB Cm. cTp. 7

3aTAHnTe 60NThI.
A MPEOOCTEPEXEHWUE! Cobniopaiite 0CcTOPOXHOCTb Anst NMPeAOTBPALLEHNSt BO3MOXKHBIX TPDaBM U MOBPEXAeHUs umyLiecTsal HenpasunbHoe
MCMOMb30BaHME MOXET YMEHbLUINTb MPOYHOCTb CoefrHeHns 6onTa. [ina npefoTBpaLLeHns BO3MOXHbBIX TPAaBM MM NOBPEXAEHUA MYLLECTBA

x  HE NPUNATAUTE uype3mepHble ycunma npu 3atarmsaHuv 6ontos [17].
X 3aTaruBaiiTe 60NTbI TONBLKO A0 TeX MOop, NoKa LWainbbl [16] He OyayT NOATAHYTbI K CTEHOBOW NnacTrHe [02].

2 HacTteHHOe KpenneHe YcraHoBKa Ha cTeHy 13 6eToHa Uin 6eTOHHbIX 6J10KOB Cw. cTp. 8

2-1 PasmeTKa cTeHbl Cm. cTp. 8

[inA onpeneneHns pacnosioXeHnsi CTEHOBOW NacTVHbI BOCMOMb3yTech NpunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.
BblpoBHsAliTe cTeHOBYIO NnacTvHy [02] 1 0TMeTbTe pacnonoxeHne oTBepCTUi.

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHUE! Co6niopjalite 0CTOPOXHOCTb ANA NPefoTBpaLleHa BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM UM NOBPEXAeHNA uMyllecTsal
X YcTaHOBUTe CTEHOBYIO NNacTUHy [02] HenocpenCTBEHHO Ha BETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.

X HavmeHbluas ToNWwmHa 6eTOHHOWN cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AoMoB)

X MuHVManbHbI pasmep 6eToHHOro 65oka: 203 x 203 x 406 Mm (8 x 8 X 16 AtOIMOB)

2-2 CBepneHne HanNpasBnALWMNX OTBEPCTNIA Cm. cTp. 8
MpocBepnuTe HanpaBnAloOLWMe, KaK NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.

A NPEJOCTEPEXXEHUE! Cobnionaiite 0CTOPOXHOCTb NS NPeOTBPALLEHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPABM UM MOBPEXAeHUs NMyLecTBa!

X Hanpasnstowume otepcta JOJIXKHDI 6b1Tb NpocBepneHbl Ha ry6rHy 89 mm (3,5 Atoiima) cBepnom aAvametpom 10 Mm (3/8 ftorima).

X He fonycKaeTcsa CBEPNTb OTBEPCTUA B LIBAX MEXAY GroKamu.

2-3 BcTaBKa gro6eneii u 60n1ToB Cm. cTp. 8

BcTaBbTe fro6enu ana 6ontos [18]. 3aTem npocyHbTe 60nTbl [17] Yepes cTeHoBY0 NnacTrHy [02] 1 BcTaBbTe B Alobenu.

A MNPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE! Cobniogaiite 0CTOPOXKHOCTL AN NPeAOTBPALLEHNA BO3MOXKHbBIX TPABM WU NOBPEXAEHNA MyLlecTBa! HenpasunbHoe
MCMOSIb30BaHME MOXKET YMEHbLINTb NMPOYHOCTb COeArHeHns 6onTa. s NpeaoTBpaLLeHsi BO3MOXHbIX TPAaBM WM NOBPEXAEHNSA MMYLLECTBa:

X Y6eputechb, uto frobenu [18] yctaHoBNEHbI 3aN0ANNLO C 6ETOHHOW NOBEPXHOCTbIO.

X 3atArusaiite 6onTbl [17] TONbKO A0 Tex Nop, Noka waiibbl [16] He 6yayT Kpenko NMoATAHYTb K CTEHOBOW nnacTtuHe [02].

x  HE NPUJIATAUTE upesmepHble ycunusa npy 3atarusaHuv 6ontos [171.

3 MpuKpenneHune WTaHI K CTEHOBOI MIACTVNHE Cwm. cTp. 9

CoBMecT/Te OTBEPCTUA BBEPXY U BHM3Y WiTaHry [03] ¢ nasamu cteHoBOW NnacTuHbl [02].

Mprcoepnnmnte nnactnHbl [21] v wranry [03] K cteHoBoW NnacTuHe [02] ¢ nomoLbto Wwaiibbl [19] 1 BMHTa [20]. 3aTAHKTE NPU MOMOLLM WECTUIPAHHOIO KIltoya
[23].

4 MpucoeanHeHVEe TeneBn3opa K LTAHre Cm.crp. 9

YctaHoBwTe wraHry [03] Tak, UTo6bl KOIEHO MPUXKMMANOCh K CTEHE. 3aTAHUTE BUHT PerynupoBKm ycunus [T], uTobbl npefoTBPaTUTb ABVXKEHME LWTAHT BO
BpeMs YCTaHOBKM KPOHLUTEHa TeneBm3opa.

MprikpenwuTe KpoHWTelH Tenesr3opa [01] K y3ny wraHru [03]. Eciv getanu cobpaHbl MPaBUIbHO, MPO3BYYMT LLETYOK.
OTKJNTIOHUTE TENNEBU3O0OP BBEPX. YcTaHOBUTE 11 3aTAHWTE CTOMOPHBIN BUHT [13].

5 Yknapka Kabenem cm. crp. 10

CHMMUTE KPbILLKW LUTAHTA.

BbITAHWTE Kaxayto LWTaHry A0 NMOJIHOTO ee YANMHEHUS, MOC/Ie Yero NponoxXuTe Kabenn BHYTpU WwraHr. OcTaBbTe 4OCTATOYHbIN 3anac AVHbI Kabens, YTobbl
NPeAoTBPATUTL HAaTSKEHMNE Kabens BO BPeEMS ABMKEHWNS LWTAHTU.

HapeHbTe KPbILWKY WTaH . YCTaHOBUTE BEPXHIO U HUXHIOK KPbILKK [22].

6 PerynnpoBKM Cm. ctp. 11

1. OtperynupyiTe ycunve npv noBOpoTe BNeBO/BNpaso.

A NMPEAOCTEPEXKEHMUE: Hu B koem criyyae He cHUMaiTe HaTsxkHyo raiky (K).
2. OTperynupyiTte ycunve npu BbigBUKEHNN/0OpaTHOM NepemeLLeHNN LTaHTW.
3. OtperynupynTte ycunue npu HakioHe BBEPX/BHU3.

6-1Cm. cTp. 11

PerynupoBka ypoBHs.

A. OcnabbTe BUHTbI

B. OTtperynupynte yposeHb
C. 3aTAHNTE BUHTbI

6901-002111 05 29



I WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAC CALY PODRECZNIK |

Opis techniczny patrzstrona 3

Nosno$¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 59 kg (130 Ib), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.
Obroét: +75°
Nachylenie: +5° do -15°
Poziomowanie: +£5°
PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okreslonych przez producenta.
Nosnos¢ sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac taczny ciezar telewizora oraz uchwytu.
Produktu nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na scianach ze stupami metalowymi.

W razie niejasnosci instrukgji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczeristwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta
lub z odpowiednig firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Opis techniczny = Patrzstrona3

)()()()(b)()()()(

Dostarczone czesci i osprzet = patrzstrona 4

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozi¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sig, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sa one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie
zwracaj towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 lub M8 to opis Srednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretédw oznaczonych jako MO X 00 mm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

W przypadku rozstawu otworéw innego niz 400 x 400 mm nalezy przejs¢ do czesci A, B, Ci D ponizej. W przypadku telewizoréw z otworami o
rozstawie 400 x 400 mm najpierw zdemontowac tulejki i zwolni¢ suwaki blokujace (c). Nastepnie przejs¢ do czesci A, B, Ci D ponizej.

A. Poluzowac gérne [U]i dolne [L] mocowanie.

B. Wyregulowac ptyte telewizora [01], tak aby pasowata do rozstawu otwordw.

C. Upewnic sie, czy srodkowa kolumna jest wyréwnana wzgledem srodka telewizora.

D. Dociggna¢ gérne [A] i dolne [B] mocowanie. Nie nalezy dokreca¢ zbyt mocno.

1 Wybrac osprzet i zamontowac wsporniki telewizora Patrz strona 5

1-1 Wybrac srednice i dlugos¢ osprzetu Patrzstrona 5

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepnej stronie.

A. Opdja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Opdja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem wymagajace dtugosci wiekszej niz zapewniana przez
elementy dystansowe 14 mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wtozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac wtasciwa $rednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A\ PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sa potaczenia gwintowane wystarczajace do
zamocowania wspornikéw do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potagczenie
najkrétszych wkretéw i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt dtugie potaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

1-2 Przymocowac wsporniki do telewizora z ptaskim tylem Patrz strona 6

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 12mm [04]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14].

Wkret M6 x 14mm [06]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Wkret M6 x 16mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sg wyréwnane.

W przypadku rozstawu otworéw 400 x 400mm: Ponownie zamocowac suwak blokujacy (c) i wtozy¢ tuleje.
Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, wybrac jedna z konfiguracji ponizej.

1-2 Przymocowac wsporniki do telewizora z nieregularnym tytem Patrz strona 6

1. Wepchna¢ podktadke z wystepem [12] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytéw [01].

2. Zatrzasna¢ podktadke z wystepem [12] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-2.

Jesli telewizor ma obty lub nieréwny tyt lub jesli potrzeba wiecej miejsca na kable, wneki lub wystepy, nalezy uzy¢ elementu dystansowego 14 mm lub 24 mm
[101ub 11].

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30mm [05]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14] i elementu dystansowego [10].

Wkret M6 x 40mm [07]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [11].

Wkret M8 x 40mm [09]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [11].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

W przypadku rozstawu otworéw 400 x 400mm: Ponownie zamocowac suwak blokujacy (c) i wiozy¢ tuleje.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu,
prosimy o kontakt z Dziatem obstugi klienta.

30 6901-002111 05



2 Montaz na $cianie - belki drewniane Patrzstrona7

2-1 Znalez¢ belki Patrz strona 7

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie $ciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Znalez¢ stupy. Sprawdzi¢ potozenie $rodka stupa za pomoca szydta, diugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.
A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie $ciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).

X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowo 51x102 mm (2 x 4 cala) (nominalnie 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 cala).
2-2 Oznaczy<¢ Sciane Patrz strona 7

Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [02] i zaznaczyc¢ potozenie otwordw. UWAGA: Telewizor w pozycji wyjsciowej jest przesuniety o 9 cm (3,5 cala) w prawo. Wzig¢ to pod
uwage przy wyborze miejsca na uchwyt scienny.

2-3 Wywiercic¢ otwory pilotazowe Patrz strona 7

Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace.

Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 89 mm (3,5 cala) za pomoca wiertta o srednicy 5,5 mm (7/32 cala).

2-4 Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe Patrz strona 7

Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe.
A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site srub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknaé
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu,

®  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [17].
x  Wkrety montazowe dokrecic¢ tylko do momentu, az podktadki [16] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [02].

2 Montaz na Scianie Beton lany lub bloczek betonowy Patrz strona 8

2-1 Oznaczy¢ $ciane Patrz strona 8

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [02] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Zamontowac ptyte [02] Scienng bezposrednio na Scianie betonowe;.

X Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali)

X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 cali)

2-2 Wywiercic¢ otwory pilotazowe Patrz strona 8

Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos$¢ 89 mm (3.5 cali) za pomoca wiertta o Srednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
x  Nie wolno wierci¢ w zaprawie miedzy bloczkami.

2-3 Wlozy¢ kotwy i wkrety montazowe Patrz strona 8

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretéw montazowych [18]. Nastepnie wtozy¢ wkrety montazowe [17] przez ptyte $cienng [02] do kotw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site $rub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu.

X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [18] sg réwne z powierzchnia Sciany betonowe;j.

x  Wkrety montazowe dokreci¢ [17] tylko do momentu, az podktadki [16] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [02].

x  NIENALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [17].

3 Przymocowa¢ ramie do plyty nasciennej patrz strona 9

Wyréwnac otwory na gorze i dole ramienia [03] wzgledem szczelin w plycie $ciennej [02].
Przymocowac ptyty [21] i ramie [03] do ptyty Sciennej [02], korzystajac z podktadki [19] oraz sruby [20]. Dokreci¢ kluczem imbusowym [23].

4 Przymocowac telewizor do ramienia patrzstrona 9

Ustawi¢ ramie [03] tak, aby zagiecie byto docisniete do $ciany. Dociagnac¢ regulacje nastawy (T), aby zapobiec przesuwaniu ramion podczas instalacji
wspornika telewizora.

Zamocowac wspornik telewizora [01] do zespotu ramienia [03]. Prawidtowe ztoZzenie sygnalizuje styszalne klikniecie.

ODCHYL TELEWIZOR W GORE. Zamocowac¢ i dokreci¢ $rube mocujaca [13].

5 Prowadzenie kabli Patrz strona 10

Zdemontowac ostony ramienia.

Wysuna¢ ramiona na petna dtugos¢, a nastepnie przeprowadzi¢ kable przez ramie. Nalezy pozostawi¢ wystarczajacy luz, aby zapobiec napinaniu kabli przy
przesunieciu ramienia.

Przymocuj ponownie ostony ramienia. Zainstalowac gérna i dolng ostone [22].

6 Regulacje Patrz strona 11

1. Wyregulowac kat obrotu w lewo/w prawo.

A\ PRZESTROGA: Nigdy nie zdejmowac nakretki regulujacej opor (K).
2. Wyregulowac wysuniecie ramienia.

3. Wyregulowac kat pochylenia w gére/w dot.

6-1 Patrz strona 11

Wyregulowac poziom.

A. Poluzowac $ruby

B. Wyregulowac poziom

C. Ponownie dokreci¢ sruby

6901-002111 05 31



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY - BEZPECNE JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITiM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vizstr. 3

Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 59 kg (130 Ib) zahrnuje televizor a viechna pfislusenstvi.
Otaceni: £75°
Néklon: +5°az-15°
Vyrovnéni: £5°
POZOR: Zabrante moznym urazdim a hmotnym skodam!
NepouZivejte tento vyrobek k zadnému Ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.
Sténa musi byt schopna unést zatizeni ve vysi pétindsobku souc¢tu hmotnosti televizoru a drzaku.
Tento produkt nenfi uréen pro pouziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

Pokud nerozumite témto pokyndm nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpec¢nosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni
sluzeb zédkazniklim nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

X Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Technické specifikace = vizstr.3

"’""‘b""""

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce = vizstr.4

A\ VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé souéastky; p¥i jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pred zahdjenim montaze si ovéite, zda jsou v baleni véechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené,
nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zékaznikdim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje priimér, mm oznacuje délku $roub, které jsou ozna¢eny MO X 00mm. Nebude nutné pouzit viechny
dodané soucastky.

Nez za¢nete - Urcete rozmisténi otvoru televizoru vizstr. 5

U vsech rozmisténi otvort jinych nez 400 x 400 mm pokracujte ¢astmi A, B, C a D déle. U televizora s rozméry 400 x 400 mm nejprve odstrarte
podpurné trubicky a uvolnéte pojistné zamky (c). Potom pokracujte k ¢astem A, B, Ca D dale.

A. Uvolnéte horni [U] a dolni [L] upeviiovaci prvky.

B. Desku televizoru [01] upravte tak, aby odpovidala rozmisténi otvor( televizoru.

C. Zkontrolujte zarovnani sttedového sloupku se stfedem televizoru.

D. Utdhnéte horni [A] a dolni [B] upeviiovaci prvky. Srouby nedotahujte nadmérné.

1 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzaka televizoru viz str. 5

1-1 Vybér priiméru a délky spojovaciho materialu vizstr. 5

Typ televizoru vam pomuze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu pouzit. Typ televizoru prifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu doporucené
na dalsi strané.

A. Instalace bez pourziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)

B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)

C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyZzaduji vétsi délku, nez dodavaji rozpérky 14 mm).

Rukou zasroubujte srouby do zavitovych otvort v zadni casti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny prlimér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A\ POZOR: Zabraiite moznym urazim a hmotnym skodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi drzakd k monitoru k dispozici vyhovujici zavity. Pokud ucitite,
Ze material klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zakaznické centrum. Pouzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci Sroubu a rozpérky, jaka je zapotrebi.
Pouziti pilis dlouhého spojovaciho materialu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pfipojeni drzakii na televizory s plochou zadni sténou vizstr. 6

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [04], pouzijte podlozku M4 [14].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [06], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Sroub M8 x 16 mm [08], pouZijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Rozestup otvord 400 x 400 mm: Zajistéte zamky (c) a vloZte nosné trubicky.
Pokud potiebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z dale uvedenych konfiguraci.

1-2 Pfipojeni drzakii na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou vizstr. 6

1. Podlozku s osazenim [12] zasurite skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [01].

2. Podlozku s osazenim [12] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-2.

Ma-li televizor zaoblenou nebo ¢lenitou zadni sténu nebo potiebujete-li vice prostoru pro kabely, vyklenky ¢i vystupky, pouZijte rozpérku 14 nebo 24 mm
[10 nebo 11].

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [05], pouzijte podlozku M4 [14] a rozpérku [10].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [07], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [11].

Sroub M8 x 40 mm [09], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [111.

Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Rozestup otvori 400 x 400 mm: Zajistéte zamky (c) a vloZte nosné trubicky.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specialnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upevriovacich prvku se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim.

32 6901-002111 05



2 Montaz na zed'Montaz na dievéné nosniky vizstr.7

2-1 Vyhledani nosnik viz str. 7

Pomoc s uréenim umisténi montdzni desky viz Height Finder (Vy$komér) na webovych stradnkach sanus.com.
Vyhledejte nosniky. Stied nosnik{ ovéite pomoci Sidla, tenkého hiebicku nebo pouzijte detektor nosnika.

A POZOR: Zabraite moznym Urazdm a hmotnym skodam!

X Jakykoli materidl pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecna 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (jmenovitd 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).
2-2 Oznaceni zdi viz str. 7

Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [02] a oznacte si umisténi otvor(i. POZNAMKA: Ve slozené poloze se televizor posune 0 9 cm (3,5 in.) doprava. P¥i vybéru
umisténi nasténného drzaku vedte tuto skutecnost v patrnosti.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvor viz str. 7

Podle ilustrace vyvrtejte vodici otvory.
Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 89 mm (3,5 in.) vrtdkem o prdméru 5,5 mm (7/32 in.).

2-4 Utazeni kotvicich sroub vizstr. 7

Utdhnéte kotvici Srouby.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Urazm a hmotnym skodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit tnosnost kotviciho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym urazdm
nebo vécnym skodam.

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [17] pfilis velkou silou.

X Kotvici Srouby utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [16] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [02].

2 Montaz na zed' Masivni beton nebo betonova tvarnice viz str. 8

2-1 Oznaceni zdi vizstr. 8

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vlyrovnejte nasténnou desku [02] a oznacte si umisténi otvord.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym trazim a hmotnym $kodam!

@ Nasténnou desku [02] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.

X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvor viz str. 8

Podle ilustrace vyvrtejte vodici otvory.
A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Grazdim a hmotnym skodam! :

X Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 89 mm (3.5 in.) vrtdkem o prdméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x Nikdy nevrtejte do malty mezi tvarnicemi.

2-3 Vlozeni kotev a kotvicich $roubi viz str. 8

Zatlucte kotvy SroubU [18]. Potom zasunte kotvici Srouby [17] skrze nasténnou desku [02] a do kotev.

A\ POZOR: Zabranite moznym UrazGm a hmotnym skodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho $roubu. Abyste pfedesli moznym trazam
nebo vécnym skoddm:

X Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [18] licuji s betonovym povrchem.
x  Kotvici Srouby [17] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [16] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [02].
X NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [17] p¥ilis velkou silou.

3 Pripevnéni ramene na nasténnou desku vizstr.9

Vyrovnejte otvory v horni a spodni ¢asti ramene [03] s drazkami na ndsténné desce [02]
Desky [21] a rameno [03] pfipevnéte na ndsténnou desku [02] pomoci podlozky [19] a Sroubu [20]. Utdhnéte je inbusovym klicem [23].

4 Pripevnéni televizoru na rameno vizstr.9

Rameno [03] umistéte tak, aby ohbi bylo pfitlaceno ke zdi. Utahnéte nastaveni napnuti (T), aby béhem instalace drzéku televizoru nedoslo k pohybu ramen.
Drzak televizoru [01] upevnéte k sestavé ramene [03]. Sprdvna montdz je potvrzena slysitelnym zacvaknutim.
NAKLONTE TELEVIZOR VZHURU. Nasroubujte a utahnéte stavéci $roub [13].

5 Organizace kabeli vizstr. 10

Sejméte kryty ramene.

Vytahnéte jednotliva ramena do celé délky, poté pres ramena vedte kabely. Aby béhem pohybu ramene nedochazelo k napinani kabeld, ponechejte
dostatecny pruveés.

Kryty ramene pfimontujte do plvodni polohy. Nainstalujte horni a doIni kryt [22].

6 Upravovani nastaveni vizstr. 11

1. Upravte tuhost pohybu vlevo/vpravo.

A POZOR: Nikdy uplné nedemontujte napinaci matici (K).
2. Upravte tuhost pohybu pro vysouvani/zasouvéni ramene.
3. Upravte tuhost sklapéni nahoru/dolu.

6-1 vizstr. 11

Upravte vyrovnani.
A. Povolte Srouby

B. Upravte vyrovnani
C. Utdhnéte Srouby

6901-002111 05 33



REDFHDEEGHA - COFHPZTERELTE VKTV - FRREEATZHEIIC, HAELBEL(BRHFIEEL,

1% 3 x—vEsm

T E - BBLBULEIITLTLIEFL 159 kg (130 1b) FLELHRRESHET,
AANIV: £ 75°

FIVR 455 -15°

KE:+5°

AFEE 7AZLRY, BEERIBLGVESITERLTIEEL,
) §
) §
) §
) §

A=A—HBERIHEEL TV BUNDEN TARBZFERALEWVNTREL,
ORI RDEEE, TLEERTV FORERD 5 BEZASNEZIThIEGEVEEA.
AERIFEBARY FOETOFERITITELTVE A,

CTICRBHENAHPLEBETERWNGE, FREHBOMIMF. AL ERICDOVWTERDHZHBE. AR - —EXXIERE
EEICBBLEhELEEL,
X A—H—lE NEYGHEAF L COERICE O TREEIBE I T AL TEEZEVE A,

Btk - s~n—vasm

HROEBRE/IN—FITT - 4x—VE8R

A BE  EUBICENTOBEMIBLTEY. EoTRBHFAGLEEDBBRMENBYET,

BT THIED DA, BROTRNTEFEoTHY. WIELTWENTEERRLTEEL, BYAVBREIEBEBLTOZBRA 521881, ]
EEICHIEL TV AR ERRINZDTIEEL HAZY—Y—EAETOEE L EL, BB BRI ERICES AN TREEL,

R M4, M6, Ffoid M8 IZEEAEIEL. mm iE TMO X 00 mmJ DEBICHNT, XIDEIEELET, [MBOSEATRTUERTIDIITIE
BUEL A,

IR&HBFIIC - TLEDITUNE— 2 RSB 5 A—I%88E

400 x 400 mm DTRNZ—VLGHE. LIRD A, B, C. D A CeEL, TLEDRINZ—D 400 x 400 mm DS, T3 U R—rFi—J%
AL, Av7FrUv (o) BERRLET, RIS, LIFDA, B, C. DIEHET,

A. HERO [U] BHELTE|OD [L] BHEFEHET,

B. BEVDTLEDTUZ—VICESESIc. FLETL— [01] 5BELET,

C.FRON—HT L EDHRRICH>TNBTEEHRRLET,

D. F230) [A] BHEE TEOD Bl BHEXEHET, 2L, #HHTERVTIEL,

1 FLEDN—FYT7ERIVE TV 754y MEBIRT S

u
T

1-1N\—FRIIT7DERERIEEIRTS 5 XN-VE8H

BENDTLEDRATICES>T. FHTZ/N\—RIT7REDNREVET, RDON—IICTHRIND/N\—FIT7REDHHLS, BEVNDTLEDRA
TC—ETBELDEERLTIEEL,

A. AR —FFEBLEWA VA=)V T3y (BALNFSHTLERT)

B. 14 mm DAN—Y—%FEHT B VA=)V T3> (BERHLFSTIEWTLE™IT)

C.24 mm DAR—Y—EFRTDZA VA=A T3> (14 mm AR—H—&WUEEEICESICAR—ABNELE T L E[EIT)
TLEDBEDXVNICETCXIEANT. ELLWRIDERE (M4, M6, Ffzld M8) =¥k LE T,

AFE FHELRRY, BEEBIBLEVRISITEEL TS, TLER TS Y b CRRTBOHICRIDRIHN+ODEIHL ZEERLE T, K
MhHofeBa. BBICHIELT. AR —H—ERIGERLTLIEETL, Z—XISLT RBEWRTVEANR—Y—ZlBHEDLETHERLET,
FERTAN\—FIIT7HRTEZFEG. TLEZBIET2RNAHIET,

12 BAHNESLETLEIIT STy FaBUHI15 6 X—J%BE

FIE 1 TOFERITISC T, BREERLE D,

M4 x 12 mm %3 [04] Z3ERLIEIBE. M4 Ty v—[14] ZERELET,

M6 x 14 mm 3 [06] Z3ERL=IBE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] ZfERELET,

M8 x 16 mm BEfZx Y [08] Z#IRL B E. M6/M8 Tv+— [15] ZEHLE T,

TS5y BT L EDEEEKFITHEDEIITLTLEELY,

400 x 400 mm DFNZ—YDIFE. OvorFrUvY (o ZEEL. YR—FF1—TZEIMTIFELET,

T—TIb. BI FFERISHLTEDBEAR—ARRELGIFEIF. UTOREDWTNHEERLTIIEELY,

1-2 BADESTEWLTLEICT Sy FMeEHF5 6 R—Yi8E

1. WIETS7Y 01 ORI IIET v v—[12] #EBLE T,

2. FIB1-2 TERLIAR—Y—cva)bZ—Tvov— 121 EBIITE T,

BEVCOTLEDEEAERL T, BEMHHDIBE. TldT—T I, B BRISTLTAR—ZADNARELIZEIE. 14 mm £zl 24 mm DAR—
H—[10FE 1M OVWThhEFEBLET,

FlE 1 TOBRRITIGC T, EBREFRLET,

M4 x 30 mm X [05] ZRIRLIIBE. M4 Tviv— [14] BLUAR—H—[10] #EBLET,

M6 x 40 mm X [07] Z3ERLIIEE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] BLUAR—H—[11] #EHALE T,

M8 x 40 mm % [09] ZH3FRLTHE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] BLUAR—Y—[11] #FERLET,

T2y DT LEDBEBEEKFICHEDEIITLTIIEEL,

400 x 400 mm DFN\Z—VDIFE, OvrFv)vI (o) ZBEL. P R—MF2—TERIMFIFELEY,

BED/N—RITT7REIHDESYTT, BREARDEEEIZ/N\— Rz 7OFERICELTEN TIEEWES, HAZI—T—ERITGERL T T,

34 6901-002111 05



24— UV FDRBR 2y RADEFIT 7 x—V%88R

2-1 A2 FEIFT 71RX—V%BR

Ix— IV 7L — OB IEE RS BITIE. sanus.com D Height Finder ( &S 18&RMEE ) ZTHIBLEEL,
ARy RERELEY, THEBLPHAVETGEREST. £ldARY RFIyvh—%E>T. A2y ROHREHEBLET,
AFEE THELRRY, BEAELEVEISITGEELTIEEL,

x  BEEAEBESMEN 16 mm (5/8in.) BBAHEVESICLET,

X B/NDOARBZRZY ROE BE 51x 102 mm (2 x4 in.)( VB 38 x 89 mm /1.5 x 3.5 in),

2-2 BEICENEATTS 7 R—U%BE

4=V L—b [02] ZKFEICL GRDIZFRICEIEMITE T, FE: T L EDR—LRITavIIHZHBE AICI9cm (3.5in) TNEY, U+—ILT
FORIBEERNEEIL, TOREEELTLIEEND,

2-3 /N1 0O FRZERITS 7 R—VU%BE

HOLSIT/Nr Oy bR ERITEY,

Ay byRE. 5.5 mm (7/32in) BORYJLEY M EEST. &7 89 mm (3.5in.) DEETDINUICLET,

2-4 ST RIV 558D 7 R—IEBE

SUTRIVNEFRDHET,

AEE THELRY, BEARELEVESISEELTLIEEY, BYICERLEWE, STRIVENTLoMIEXZZTENTEE A, THELY.
BEEEIELEVLSICTBICIE. XIDAITEELTEEL,

X SORIVEM7]1 EEHTEFEWVNKSICLET,

X Jyr—[16]1 B4 —I/LTL—b [02] ICLoDWERIHIFIENDE T, ST RIVEERDHET,

24— VRV bAVY) - ERIBAVY)— T OYY 8R-VEBE

2-1 BR[CE&E(TITD 8 N—U%BR

I+—IV T L— b OEWHFIBE RS BITIE, sanus.com D Height Finder ( &S 1&ZMAE ) #THIBLLEEL,
IA—)L L=k [02] ZKFEICL. NOBFRICENZ{HTE T,

AFE :rHELEY, BEEBBLEVEIISEELTZEL,

X x—)V L=k 021 ZOY ) — MEEICEERUMITE T,

x OV —bDOR/NEE 203 mm (8in.)

x  Ov7Y)—bT7OvI ORI A X 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

2-2 /N0y FR%ZERITS 8 R—UEBE

EO&SI/ 1By MERITET,

AFE 7HELREY, BEZBELEVESITEELTEEL,

X Ny RRIE 10mm (3/8in) BDRJIVE Y FEFEST. %9 89 mm (3.5in.) DFETDIUCLET,

X JOvIOBOEILZIVITIK. FUILTRERITEVESICLTLEELY,
2-37h—ESTRIVNERITI5 8 X—U%BH

SHRIVNTYH— 18] #ELABET, STRIVE 171 ET+—ILTL—b [02] IGBL, RIC7VH—cEUAKET,

AR AR L) BEARIBLAVESICEELCKREL, BYICERLEVE, ST RIVF TN ERZBTERTEE LA, THELEY,
BEARELAEVESICT k. ROAICEELTRE,

X 7Uh— 18] BV MEEICEBAL T ATV BT LERELET,

X Tyw—[16] BIA—ILTL—F [02] IKLohWEBRIISNBET. STRIVE [17] EHHET,

X SHRIVE 7] EESHTEROELSILES,

34— V7L —MT7—LER{FITS o x—I%88R

7—15[03] D LEETFEICHZINETH—ILTL—F [02] DRBY MiHhEE T,
Tviv—[19] £V [20] ZEOTC. TL—b [211 £7—L[03]1 ET4+—)LFL— b [02] ICERUTE T, SAL >V F [23] TROET,

4 7—LICTUEERIUGITS o~—vEsR

7—L[03] DRAEEITIRULMITONBIDICEIMIFET, RIFEE (T) ZHHT7—LZEEL. 7LETSTy MERUNITET,
TLETST Y01 Z7— L7227 U— 03 ICBIMITEY, MROFMEDMUEICELUNEDLE. AFVEWVSIENLET,
FLEZEFEICFIVILET, OvIxY 131 2B TEDHE T,

5 7—IVERR 0~-vEsHE

T—LAN—ENLET,

T—LAERARICEIEMIELT. 7—LIT—TIVEBLEY, 7—LEBHOLIEEIT—TIVHE[0REONGEWVEDIC. +2T5FETHEXT,
T—LAN—ZRIMIFEY, ETFDOH/N—[22] ZEIFITET,

6 SAED N1 R—UrsE

1. EEDAANIVEHERELET,
AFEE:TvavFyb (K NSO TEEL,
2. T7—LOMEENEERLET,

3. ETFOFIVMENERELET,

6-111 "A—V%BH8

KXPEZRFHLE,
A RDERDEY,

B. K FEZHMLET,
CRIZEMHELET,

6901-002111 05 35



EERSHR - RESLRPE - FHAZE, FRIETFRAS

g sngEsm

x  KERESN - BOBIE: 59kg (130 BE) SERIMHL RAEMM 4

x  KEEF: £75°

X RBEEE: 450 F -15°

x kI 50

AFE: BeELEASHEMNHRE

x B RAT SIS R E AN A B A,

X SEEHRE SRR BB RS ERNE.

X AERTERTEEEE

X IEREMEXEHE, SMAERNRERE. FEOSERTERE, BREABEABRSTL, SHEAKNARTUSEELES.
X XPEAY R AL E TS AR RS E, SIS FAREETE .
AR -sngsn

REFTEHNERE - sngam

ABE: KrSuas5HTLESIBE S BRRNERE.

FIAEFRT, EMEMERUHHERMATELR. MREMEGHRASZIR, BIESREGCETATERS, BREEFRS. V2ERZRES!
EE: M4, M6 M8 HEARE R, mm #HIR4RIR A MO X 00mm HIBSTHIK B . FIMEF It IES 2R 1E R

FiaZ Bl - HERMYAIRFLES sngsn

3 FErE 3 400 x 400mm EYIEFLEEES, 2| T A. B. CFID 5. HFHHE 400 x 400mm EAFRRIBEMAY, BEFHIHFESHBRRUEILE (0.
RIBHELITH A B. CFIDERS

AL #AFF_EEB (U1 FTED (L] $4 .

B. T ALHLAR [01] LALEC AR ARATL AR FLEE S
C.HRFDIIAESBANBHOIF o

D. #75 _E&F [Al FITED B130HF. BT EEE.

1EFRANEEARRERANIERE SIS T

11 EERGEERMKE SIESR

YRS EREEEAMMEGERE. WEANEREE T TN RGEE LA ER.
ANMEAREMNZHATR (TEEFEMELN)

B.{E A 14mm [BEIMRISEN (B E AN AIE L)

C.{EMA 24mm BEMNRIEET (S EAMN EFELLIREN 14mm BEEKMREBE AN, )
BEAFHIZSTIEBE MY ETAIZL S, NWHEEHRIZSTER (M4, M6 B M8) -

AFE: BeEEASGENNERG | EHRETREEERENIELEBBHN. MEBMES, B REXBREFREE]. EARE
BETFIRR IR A PUE MR ER . {8 AT K AOEL (4 AT BEIRIREE A

12 RERPEHEEFENRRY sNE6H

ESR 1, NREE:

M4 x 12mm 3224 [04] {E F§ M4 218 [14].

M6 x 14mm 222 [06] { F M6/M8 H [ [15].

M6 x 16mm E 121222 [08] {& F§ M6/M8 B[] [15].

HEFR AR AN E @2 KPR,

34 F 400 x 400mm MEFLEEE: EFHEEHEILLE (o HEAZIHEE.

MBREEFIMIT ERALIBR Y. MEHRE, U TREZ—.

12 BRELZRIETEARMAIERY 20F6 T

1. BEMEBE N2 #EEFER 01 HEHFORN.

2. BEMBEN2AMNESE 12EEHRE -

MRERN S ESHEAIN, SEETEFIMNT ERMIEEL. M. =i, MMER 14mm 8¢ 24mm BB (1085 11) »
ELE 1, WREE:

M4 x 30mm 3222 [05] {8 Ff M4 B[ [14] FAFRE] [10].

M6 x 40mm 5242 [07] {8 FH M6/M8 #4[8| [15] FAFRE [11]-

M8 x 40mm 4242 [09] 1§ F M6/M8 2B [15]1 FIFZ &l [111.

HBEREEBANEEEKFERE.

3F 400 x 400mm IBFLIEEE: EFEEPIEFLLE (o FEAZIHFEE

BrANRERE. W THEHRNA, B ETREENEGERE, BEBRREFRSEBIT.

36 6901-002111 05

y



2 IFERRAIEHRE snga

-1 AEEHME sIE7R

WMERBHTEERMNAMAE, 5% sanus.com Wil _EAY Height Finder.

ﬁﬁmi HAE. ERRE. BT EERNENEEERBHEEENRD.
&% B BTN B E R R |

X L%%’JEHFET EFBITL 16 mm (5/8 in.)o

x  RNKEFERS: BE 51x102mm (2x4in.) (FRFR 38x89mm /1.5x3.5in) »

2-2 triEiE

HEER [02] B KFEHIFTAMNE. FE: ERUNEMNEENEESIm (B5in). EEFREREMEMNBEEEX—K.

2-3§T8# G

RBERITEHSTL

EAER 5.5 mm (7/32in) WEESLITEH ST, RE®IMILEZ] 89 mm (3.5in.).

2-4 EEAL B SNETR

BTk E
E? 1&%’&‘7‘)\%1%%&11#?“5" D REE AT RER D K IBERIT . AR REENABHERM =R,

x %EH%E@E@%%EHﬂEEEETimwni
IR L ERT SRR sNgs T

2-1 bRiEE mEREBHTEERNAE, 55 % sanus.com Mk L Height Finder. SHE 8 T

HEER [02] B K FEHIRFAMLE

ATE: BeELEASHESMTHR

X  EEREER[02FERIRE L.

x  B/NSRERTEE: 203mm (8in)

x  B/ANEBETHIRAST: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

2-2 $T$H B 7L pEETITHEN. SNESH
AFE: BEETASGERM~REG !
x  {EREE10mm(3.5/8in) FEhKITH ST, RESTHEE 89mm (3in.) .
X YIS NIBRZ BRI B
2-3 iR ALIZI sEs T
AT SLIBI 512 (18] AR TTSLIBH [17] BT BEAR [02] FHIE A $42
ATE: BesEABHERMTRE | RYEATERDFLERIREN. hBEEENASHERM RS
xR 18] SRR T REE.
x %@ﬁ%ﬁﬁnnﬁﬂé%ﬂﬂEE@mEimmmt

) ¢ 5

3tcz§ “§Ui$ﬁ§xﬁ9ﬁ

=28 (03] EEMATEAIFL 5 ER [02] AIFEHEXIFT.

Y54 [21] FNEE [03] RAEBIBEIR [02] b {6 FIAAME [19] FUBL 1201, M ARIRTE (231 B,
ARKBINEEE L. sngom

EALEH (03] RS EEE. RERUNXER, FEKPADE M LGB BH.

REBANIER 01 2B EAM (03], RREFHMSITERREEH.
EEEHER. RRMZEEHERL [13].

5B rmaens. $NE10H

ESERMRRLN, FREEETEMIT. MBEBRBENWNHE, UMIESEB TR RHREL.
ENREEEHS, KL THFE 22

61T sngNn T 6-18NEN R
1. AR A AR AHAE
AEE: DoRBEZES K. A HRL

2 BERBREN. BT
3 AL TRAHE CEF-RERL
B S HIP sng v R

ERTHEAN: (SLSR4ER.)

1. FMEFFPIEIRZ [13].

2. HEFBURFER (Lo

3. NDHBMER [03] HiREE A .
EANIEARSAREER TRRINALE L R

1. FARMRKIEE (FSELE6) -

2. MBUEFKAEE, RAEAEKEEMNTEEZELEN (ESE5E1-2) -
BANERASRIFEEME EHETEE:

1. FAEERKIEE (FESELE6) -

2. MBUEFRAEE, RAEATERBEMNTERELEN (BESE5E1-2) -

6901-002111 05 37



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n'assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kénnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art geandert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gibernimmt keine Haftung fir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencion de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no sostiene que
la informacién que contiene cubra todos los detalles, condiciones y variaciones. Ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacién de ningun
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacién contenida en él. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la exactitud,
integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (coletivamente: “a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exato e completo. No entanto a Milestone néo alega que
ainformacgéo no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem alega que
o manual descreva todas as possiveis situacdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagdo ou utilizacao
deste produto. A informacédo contida neste documento esté sujeita a alteragdes sem aviso prévio ou
obrigagado qualquer. A Milestone nédo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa ou implicita,
em relagéo a informacéo contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume responsabilidade
pela preciséo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg,

hetzij expliciet of impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding

is opgenomen. Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid,
volledigheid of adequatie van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

Milestone AV Technologies og dets tilknyttede selskaper og datterselskaper (samlet kalt “Milestone”),
har til hensikt & gjere denne bruksanvisningen neyaktig og fullstendig. Milestone hevder imidlertid
ikke at informasjonen i bruksanvisningen dekker alle detaljer, forhold eller variasjoner. Den dekker
heller ikke alle tenkelige muligheter hva angar montering eller bruk av produktet. Informasjonen i
dette dokumentet kan endres uten forutgaende varsel og uten noen form for forpliktelser. Milestone
giringen fremstilling om garanti, uttrykt eller underforstatt, angaende informasjonen som gjengis
her. Milestone péatar seg ikke ansvar for hvor ngyaktig, fullstendig eller tilstrekkelig informasjonen i
dette dokumentet er.

38

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att gora denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges har &r fullstandig och att den tacker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den tacker inte heller alla tankbara majligheter vad det galler monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan @ndras utan foregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gor inga forestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underférstadd, angaende
informationen som ingar har. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillracklig information som ingar i dokumentet ar.

Milestone AV Technologies u cBsizaHHble C Hell Kopnopauym 1 JOUYepHME NPeanpuATAs
(ynomvHaemble 3aech nog o6wym HaseaHvem “Milestone”) cTpemaTcs caenatb 310 PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHBIM 11 MoNHbIM. OfHaKo Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, 4To coflepallanca B Hem nHGopmaLua
OXBaTbIBaET BCe AeTany, ycnosus u moandrkaumumn. Kpome Toro, B HeM paccMaTpuBatoTCa He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTyaL K, KacalolLyecs YCTaHOBKI 1 UCMOMNb30BaHA AaHHOTO U3eniA.
VHpopmaLma, conepallasnca B JaHHOM JOKyMEHTe, MOXET 6biTb 3MeHeHa 6e3 npeaBapuUTeNbHOrO
yBeOMJIEHNA U KaK1X-TM6o obasatenbcTs. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTvu, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOW, OTHOCUTENbHO CcoAepXalleiica B Hem nHdopmaumu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCT
3a TOYHOCTb, MOJIHOTY U AOCTaTOYHOCTb MHGOPMALINY, COAEPXKALLECA B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporacji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
ze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegétow, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegajg zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowiazan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnien gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajacg ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Spolec¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolecnosti (spolecné nazyvané
.Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka presna a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone ovsem nijak netvrdi,
Ze informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji véechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spole¢nost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Milestone nepiebira zddnou odpovédnost za pfesnost, tplnost
nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

Milestone AV Technologies &5&UZ DESERITEZIEFFRLT Milestone)ld. AFRIAEZEDARH
EHTHYRNOGVLSIBLEHLTHEVET A b5 IREE N\ I -3 hEE(IC
RHINTWIDITIRHYEL o Flo. ARROEIFIHE LIEERICEL RIVEDHS
WERRADEEEFALTVEIDIFTELHYER Ao BB INIIERIG. FEEIEZOHE
BELICEBENSTENBYET, Milestone (FARFDRAICRIL T AREIERRICEDY
L —UIDREFE W LE B A £ e AEDBROERS . T2 £ld+0MHICBBLTE. —1]
DEFEEVHRET,

Milestone AV Technologies & HEE A BFIFA T (BFRA “Milestone”) B EEARFHMERM T
< 8T » Milestone FiEMT S ILAAFT 215 S BIRAMANE - £HHEE - Milestone B ITHERIE
RIEGEARFRASHIEAATRENESD - AR EENFEE » BABITIBAMSRIBIE
XS - FHAFEEER » TIEHTRBES  Milestone FRMIH (R RIERRIR - 3 F AL BT
EIERHERNE - EEMERFTHE » Milestone BRI -

6901-002111 05



